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Foreword 

I am pleased to share with you Cardiff’s Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan for 
2023/24.  
 

The pressures on housing need in the city have never been so high. There are a high 
number of households on our housing waiƟng list and record numbers accessing our 
homelessness services. This year with the cost-of-living crisis affecƟng many people across 
the city, it is more important than ever that we are able to provide good quality, affordable 
housing to those who need it most, and effecƟve advice and support to our tenants. As 
Cabinet Member for Housing & CommuniƟes I am commiƩed to addressing the challenges 
we face.   
 

Although the construcƟon market remains challenging for new development, our new 
build programme conƟnues to deliver high-quality, sustainable and innovaƟve homes 
across the city.  We remain commiƩed to building over 4,000 new properƟes including 
2,800 affordable homes to tackle the housing crisis. This includes a number of Community 
Living Schemes for older people with adaptable, accessible, and care-ready flats to ensure 
older people are able to remain independent for as long as possible.  
 

We are commiƩed to delivering our One Planet commitments to reduce the carbon 
footprint of our housing stock. It has never been more important to ensure that our homes 
are energy efficient and warm, our external cladding programme will help to deliver real 
improvements and reduce fuel poverty for our tenants.   
 
We will also conƟnue to invest in our neighbourhoods, improving our estates through the 
work of our Local AcƟon Team and through an enhanced programme of community and 
district centre regeneraƟon schemes.  

Councillor Lynda Thorne 
Cabinet Member for Housing & CommuniƟes   
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Foreword 

It has never been more important to provide support to our tenants, given the very 
challenging Ɵmes that we are currently living through.  
 

We will ensure that joined up advice and support is available for everyone through our 
Community Hub programme, including providing warm and welcome spaces for those who 
need them.   
 

Our Hubs will conƟnue to expand their services in partnership with Health, with a focus on 
improving health and wellbeing. We are commiƩed to ensuring that all our tenants can 
access the excellent services on offer in the Hubs. Our new “Hubs for All” project will 
support people with care needs and their carers, to make full use of the Hubs and to stay 
connected to their communiƟes. 
 

This coming year will see the opening of our first new older persons housing scheme at 
Addison House in Rumney, this will be the first of our high quality developments aimed at 
supporƟng older people to stay independent in their communiƟes.  
 

We are commiƩed to ensuring that our homes are safe and well maintained. A rolling 
programme of improvement will see £15.85 million invested in our exisƟng homes this 
year. We are also redoubling our efforts to ensure that we address any issues such as damp 
and condensaƟon in an effecƟve and co-ordinated way.  

Sarah McGill 
Corporate Director - People and CommuniƟes  
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IntroducƟon  

The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) records income and expenditure in relaƟon to Council 
Housing and is required to be ‘ring-fenced’ in accordance with the Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989.  This money cannot be used for any other purpose.   

The main source of income to the HRA is from tenants in the form of rents and service 
charges. Rental income allows the Housing Service to invest in the maintenance and 
improvement of exisƟng homes and neighbourhoods, provide good tenant support 
services, contribute to the funding of our community Hubs and also build new homes.  

Each year the HRA Business Plan is reviewed and updated. This Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) Business Plan sets out our key council housing prioriƟes and details how we will 
conƟnue to develop these to support tenants across the city. 

The plan is set within a wider strategic context of the overall ambiƟons of Cardiff Council. 
‘Stronger Fairer Greener’ sets out Cardiff Council’s policy agenda for the next five years 
around the following key themes:   

A stronger city, with an economy creaƟng and sustaining well-paid jobs, with an educaƟon 
system that helps our young people reach their potenƟal, with good, affordable housing in 
safe, confident and empowered communiƟes, all supported by well resourced, efficient 
public services. 

A fairer city, where the opportuniƟes of living in Cardiff can be enjoyed by everyone, 
whatever their background, where those suffering the effects of poverty are protected and 
supported, where a fair day’s work receives a fair day’s pay, and where every ciƟzen is 
valued and feels valued. 

A greener city which, through our One Planet Cardiff programme, takes a lead on 
responding to the climate emergency, including increasing energy efficiency and reducing 
carbon emissions via our Housing Energy Efficiency Retrofit programme and building new 
homes with climate resilience and a low-carbon footprint.  

Our Business Plan fully reflects the Council’s ambiƟons and aligns with various Welsh 
Government strategies and plans. 

Strategic Context  
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Overview of the Business Plan 

Key PrioriƟes  
 

We have idenƟfied the following key prioriƟes for the year ahead, each is reflected in a 
separate secƟon of the plan: 
 

· SecƟon 1 - Building new council homes 
· SecƟon 2 - Delivering the Welsh Housing Quality Standard  
· SecƟon 3 - Maintaining our homes 
· SecƟon 4 - Moving towards zero carbon homes  
· SecƟon 5 - Improving our neighbourhoods 
· SecƟon 6 - Providing safe and inclusive communiƟes  
· SecƟon 7 - SupporƟng tenants through the cost-of-living crisis  
· SecƟon 8 - PrevenƟng and addressing homelessness 
· SecƟon 9 - Listening to our tenants  
· SecƟon 10 - Modernising and improving our services for our tenants.   
· SecƟon 11 - Financial Resources and Planning 

 
Commitments in this Business Plan are aligned with the Council’s Corporate Plan and the 
Directorate’s Delivery Plan in which key steps and performance measures for housing 
services are idenƟfied and reported against quarterly.  
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Financial Planning and Assurance  

A key funcƟon of the HRA Business Plan is to plan resource and financial requirements and 
to demonstrate that the Housing Revenue Account remains viable into the longer term.  
Detailed analysis has been undertaken for the next 5 years with a high-level review also 
undertaken over the 30 year period with the aim of ensuring the resilience and viability of 
the HRA into the future. 

SecƟon 11 provides an overview of Financial Resources and Planning and includes a 
summary of: 

AnƟcipated Income and Expenditure, both revenue and capital. The informaƟon in secƟon 
11 is supported by Appendix A which includes detail of the HRA Revenue and Capital 
budget forecasts for the next 5 years.  Key assumpƟons need to be made to support these 
forecasts, including esƟmates of inflaƟon (CPI), rent levels and rent recovery and these 
assumpƟons are set out at Appendix B.  A longer-term view can be found at Appendix E, 
which sets out a high level projecƟon for the HRA for the next 30 years.  

Both the 5 year and 30 year projecƟons indicate that the HRA remains viable based on the 
current assumpƟons. The Housing Revenue Account sustains a good level of balances 
throughout the 30-year period.  While in some years a contribuƟon from reserves and 
balances is necessary to support the capital investment, other years show contribuƟons 
being made to replenish balances and reserves where possible resulƟng in an overall 
improvement in the level of balances by the end of the 30 years.   

There are a number of key variables and risk factors however within the HRA and these 
are set out below:  

Rent Seƫng – how rents are set is included in secƟon 11 with the level for 2023/24 set at 
6.5%. Rents form the largest element of income to the HRA, along with fees and charges 
and other income including grants such as the Major Repairs Allowance and Affordable 
Housing grants. It is considered that the anƟcipated income will allow for the obligaƟons to 
tenants and lenders to be met and will support the viability of the HRA into the future, 
including funding the Council’s ambiƟous new build plans and a programme of ongoing 
building improvements.  Uncertainty remains however about future rent levels and this 
forms a key risk within our Risk Matrix as set out below and at Appendix C. 

The level of HRA borrowing is also set out in secƟon 11. The increase in borrowing reflects 
the new build programme. New homes will deliver an income from future rents and the 
programme is now supported by Welsh Government Social Housing Grant and other grant 
programmes, however a significant amount of borrowing is sƟll required to support the 
plan.  Therefore the viability of the new build programme is key to the future sustainability 
of the plan. Each new build scheme undergoes a viability assessment at various stages in  
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the preparaƟon process, before the development goes ahead to ensure that debt can be 
repaid over a set period of Ɵme.    

How financial management and monitoring takes place within the HRA is also set out in 
secƟon 11. It is vital that regular budget monitoring takes place to ensure that any issues 
are addressed at an early stage in the year.  

Risk Matrix  

Our risk matrix can be found at Appendix C.  The risk matrix clearly shows the idenƟfied 
areas of risk, the impact these may have and the steps that the Council is taking to address 
them.  While many of the risks can be miƟgated, some remain significant aŌer any 
miƟgaƟon and are largely outside the Council’s control.  This includes uncertainty about 
the annual rent upliŌs going forward, which is subject to Welsh Government policy 
decisions. Also of concern is the challenge of decarbonisaƟon, where there is uncertainty 
over future requirements and funding. The risks are reviewed and updated regularly.  

SensiƟvity Analysis  

ForecasƟng income and expenditure over an extended period of Ɵme requires a number of 
key assumpƟons to be made.  These assumpƟons are set out at Appendix B. The sensiƟvity 
analysis set out at Appendix D tests these assumpƟons against possible variaƟons shown 
as “revised assumpƟons”. The SensiƟvity Analysis shows the financial impact of these 
revised assumpƟons and potenƟal miƟgaƟng acƟons.  This analysis together with the risk 
matrix as set out above increase the resilience of the plan. The HRA also has a good level of 
balances and earmarked reserves which can help to miƟgate the impact of any unforeseen 
changes. 
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Community and Adult Services ScruƟny CommiƩee 

ScruƟnises housing issues including the HRA Business Plan and any major issues prior to 
cabinet decision, receives regular reports on performance and carries out deep dives into 
aspects of housing management.    

Cabinet 

The Councils cabinet approves the HRA Business plan and all key decisions relaƟng to the 
council’s housing stock, including the new build programme and reviews performance 
against key indicators.    

Housing Development and Capital Finance Delivery Board 

Joint Chairs: Corporate Director People and CommuniƟes & Corporate Director Resources 

Oversees both revenue and capital expenditure and all aspects of the housing 
development programme. 

Housing Management and Maintenance Board 

Chair: Director Adults Housing and CommuniƟes 

Detailed review of all aspects of housing management and maintenance reviewing 
performance, compliance and informing the business plan. 

Strong governance arrangements are in place to oversee the HRA Business Plan and to 
ensure transparency in its delivery. The governance arrangements and oversight that is in 
place are shown below. 

Governance  
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1 - Building New Council Homes  

Our innovaƟve and award-winning development programme remains the largest council 
housing build programme in Wales and will deliver new homes at both scale and pace. All 
the homes we build achieve very high-quality energy efficiency standards to ensure homes 
are affordable to run for our tenants and are comfortable to live in, as well as helping the 
council achieve its decarbonisaƟon objecƟves. A map outlining our schemes can be found 
on page 16.  

With over 8,000 people on the social housing waiƟng list and private sector rents 
conƟnuing to increase being beyond reach for some people, the need for affordable 
housing within the city is more imperaƟve than ever.  

Our development programme is tasked with delivering a total of 4,000 new homes, of 
which at least 2,800 will be council properƟes and 1,200 will be for sale. We have a 
number of delivery routes including the Cardiff Living programme with our partner, 
Wates ResidenƟal. 

Due to a number of factors currently affecƟng the construcƟon industry, we are 
experiencing delays in appoinƟng contractors to build our projects and some schemes are 
taking longer to complete when on site. Although this is affecƟng the house building sector 
as whole, we are conƟnuing to deliver new homes.  

How we will meet our target 

Award winning Cardiff Living  

Our Cardiff Living partnership with naƟonal developer Wates ResidenƟal is proving to be a 
real success. The programme will see 1,500 properƟes built across 26 sites in Cardiff. 
Around 700 of the properƟes will become affordable council housing. This programme has 
delivered 566 new homes to date and a further 340 new homes are being constructed on 
site.  

Other Build projects 

Cardiff Living alone won’t build all the homes we need and therefore we are building new 
homes on sites outside of the partnership with Wates. Our in-house Development Team 
manages an addiƟonal build programme focused on building the properƟes in most 
demand including larger family homes, older person properƟes suitable for downsizing and 
supported housing schemes.  

Buying property from the market  

Buying suitable homes for sale on the market, is a much quicker way to increase our stock 
than new build. AdopƟng this approach compliments our new build programmes. Our 
Housing Development Team and Housing Allocations Team work closely together to 
understand the needs of those waiting for housing and buy accordingly.  
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A second partnership 

The success of our partnership with Wates ResidenƟal has shown that collaboraƟve 
working can be more efficient and help us speed up new development. Cardiff’s Cabinet 
recently approved a proposal to put in place a second Housing Partnership which will be 
taken forward later this year.   

 

As at January 2023, the new build programme has delivered 1,077 homes of all tenures 
which includes 822 council homes and 255 homes for sale. A further 540 homes are 
currently being built on site, and 2 projects have contractors appointed due to start on site 
this spring, delivering a further 86 homes. Another 5 projects are due to commence on site 
within 2023 that will deliver a further 153 new homes. The overall development 
programme currently includes 60 sites which have the capacity to deliver at least 3,500 
new homes in total.   

We are working to increase the number of sites, to ensure that the longer-term target of 
4,000 new homes of which 2,800 will be council homes and 1,200 homes for sale can be 
achieved.  

Our Current Progress 

Our Current Schemes  

 
Our Cardiff Living Partnership with Wates ResidenƟal has delivered 9 new council homes 
on CroŌ Street in Plasnewydd. This innovaƟve scheme of 2 bedroom council homes was 
delivered using a modular system, a first of its kind in Cardiff, which has been recognised 
with a naƟonal award.  
 

The modular homes were each built in two parts in a factory and delivered to site fully 
completed with kitchens and bathrooms already installed.  
 

The use of modular homes on this site reduced the impact construcƟon had on the 
surrounding residents and has resulted in handing over the new homes more 
quickly – the scheme was delivered in around half the Ɵme of a 
tradiƟonal project.  
 

The modular homes are highly energy efficient with no gas and 
include solar panels with baƩery storage and a highly insulated 
building fabric. This means low-running costs for our tenants, 
helping to reduce fuel poverty. 

RepeaƟng our Success—CroŌ Street, Plasnewydd 
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Our housing development on the Rumney High School site pushes the standards for mixed 
tenure development.   

The scheme is delivering zero carbon ready residenƟal development at scale. Every home 
will be highly sustainable and energy efficient with measures including ground source heat 
pumps, Solar Photovoltaic panels and electric vehicle charging points for every home.  
214 new homes are being built including: 

· 149 Homes for sale 

· 15 Homes for affordable rent 

· 6 homes for low-cost home ownership 

· 44 older persons apartments for affordable rent in a Community Living block 

Work began on the site in October 2020 and the programme is esƟmated to be completed 
in Summer 2024. The development has been recognised with a naƟonal award for the best 
climate crisis iniƟaƟve.  

Eastern High – Award Winning, Net Zero Ready  
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Delivering New Older Persons Homes 

Our Older Persons Housing Strategy set out a commitment to deliver new homes that 
meet older persons housing needs and aspiraƟons, promoƟng independent living. 

In response to this, our development programme is invesƟng over £150 million to build 10 
new older person community living schemes. 

Our Community Living Schemes include adaptable, accessible, and care-ready flats. 
Delivering on our Older Persons Housing Strategy’s aim to deliver the best housing 
outcomes for all older people in Cardiff, the Community Living developments include open 
plan living-dining, increased storage, level access showers, communal faciliƟes, and a hub 
of services for older people. The developments will also remove the need for future 
adapƟons, increasing the Ɵme that older people can conƟnue to live independently and 
comfortably.  

We plan on delivering: 

· 10 older person schemes  

· Over 600 new apartments 

Shown below are just some of the high-quality housing schemes that we are delivering 
for older people: 

 

· 41 apartments with balconies or private paƟos (1 & 2 bedrooms) 

· Roof Terrace 

· Hub Services  

· EsƟmated compleƟon  - September 2024 

Maelfa  

 

· 44 apartments with balconies or private paƟos (1 & 2 bedrooms)  

· Care-ready standard 

· Communal faciliƟes 

· EsƟmated compleƟon – November 2023  

Addison House 
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· 41 apartments with balconies or private paƟos (1 & 2 bedrooms) 

· Care-ready standard 

· Communal faciliƟes 

· New community centre & communal garden 

· EsƟmated compleƟon – February 2025  

Riverside / Canton Community Living  

 

· 45 apartments with balconies or private paƟos  (1 & 2 bedrooms)  

· Ground floor community space 

· Roof Garden  

· EsƟmated compleƟon – February 2025  

Bute Street / Butetown 

 

· Replacement of an exisƟng sheltered housing scheme  

· 81 apartments (1 & 2 bedrooms)   

· EsƟmated compleƟon – March 2025  

Channel View - Phase 1  
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The proposed development of a ‘Wellbeing Village’ on the former Michaelston College site 
in Ely will be the first of its kind for the city.  

The project is a collaboraƟon between Cardiff Council and Cardiff & Vale University Health 
Board. It is a mulƟ-funcƟonal space that will contribute to the regeneraƟon of Cardiff, 
bringing health and housing together.   

As well as delivering over 100 new older person apartments, the wellbeing village will 
include:  

· GP building  

· Pharmacy  

· Community Centre & Council Hub  

· Children’s Respite centre  

· Supported living scheme for people with learning 
disabiliƟes  

The village will improve access to a range of services with the 
hope of decreasing the demand for urgent care by providing 
services closer to home within the community.  

Michaelston College, Ely - Wellbeing Village   

 

· 60 apartments with balconies or private paƟos  (1 & 2 bedrooms) 

· Care-ready standard 

· Communal faciliƟes & communal garden 

· EsƟmated compleƟon – November 2025  

St Mellons  
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Number of ProperƟes and Availability During 2022-2023 

In January 2023, our stock figure was 13,895 homes. 

Ward 
Number of 
properƟes 

ProperƟes becoming 
Void 2022/2023 

Adamsdown 138 8 

Butetown 623 37 

Caerau 1,031 62 

Canton 169 7 

Cathays 65 4 

Creigiau and St. Fagans 11 0 

Cyncoed 0 0 

Ely 2,571 116 

Fairwater 1,138 84 

Gabalfa 193 2 

Grangetown 554 28 

Heath 116 3 

Lisvane 8 2 

Llandaff 1 0 

Llandaff North 657 24 

Llanishen 625 32 

Llanrumney 1,355 66 

Pentwyn 1,159 53 

Pentyrch 105 8 

Penylan 2 1 

Plasnewydd 141 11 

Pontprennau and Old St. 
Mellons 

28 0 

Radyr and Morganstown 21 2 

Rhiwbina 20 3 

Riverside 317 14 

Rumney 512 19 

SploƩ 717 47 

Trowbridge 1,103 51 
Whitchurch and 
Tongwynlais 

515 34 

Grand Total 13,895 718 

The adjacent table shows the number of 
properƟes, their locaƟon, and their availability 
during 2022/2023: 

Our Housing Profile 
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OurÊHousingÊProfile 

The following graphic shows details of our current 13,895 properƟes, the period of 
construcƟon and the property type. 
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2Ê-ÊDeliveringÊtheÊWelshÊHousingÊQualityÊStandard 

The Welsh Housing Quality Standard (WHQS) arose from 
the NaƟonal Housing Strategy for Wales report ‘BeƩer 
Homes for People in Wales’. The Standard was developed 
by the Welsh Government to provide a common target 
standard for the condiƟon of all housing in Wales.  

The WHQS states that all households should have the 
opportunity to live in good quality homes that are: 

InÊaÊgoodÊstateÊ
ofÊrepair 

WellÊmanagedÊ 

LocatedÊinÊaƩracƟveÊandÊ
safeÊenvironmentsÊ 

ContainÊup-to-dateÊ
kitchensÊandÊbathroomsÊ 

AdequatelyÊheated,ÊfuelÊ
efficientÊandÊwellÊ

SafeÊandÊSecure 

AsÊfarÊasÊpossibleÊsuitÊtheÊ
specificÊrequirementsÊofÊtheÊ
householdÊ(e.g.ÊspecificÊ

disabiliƟes)Ê 
Cardiff was the first council in Wales to achieve full 100% WHQS accreditaƟon. In 2018 the 
Council engaged with an independent surveying consultants to carry out WHQS audit 
checks. Of the 626 homes surveyed, 98.7% of properƟes inspected were found to be 
compliant.  
 

The Welsh Housing Quality Standard is currently being reviewed by Welsh Government and 
a new version of the standard is due to be introduced in 2023.  The updated “2023” 
standard is expected to contain all the requirements above, but with more emphasis on 
decarbonisaƟon and safety within homes. 
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3Ê-ÊMaintainingÊourÊHomes 

PlannedÊMaintenanceÊ 

It is essenƟal that we maintain our homes to a high standard. Our stock condiƟon database 
provides details of the improvements required to be carried out to each property or blocks 
of flats/maisoneƩes. This provides accurate forecasts and allows for the programmed 
works to be planned, costed, and procured accordingly.  

PlannedÊImprovementsÊ2023/24 

Our 30 Year Plan incorporates the expected life cycles of property elements and uses this 
to predict when improvements such as roof upgrades will be needed. This allows us to plan 
our budgetary commitments into the longer term.  

Due to the large amount of work completed on properƟes during the process of becoming 
WHQS compliant, a large number of property elements will become due for renewal in a 
short space of Ɵme. To ease the impact on budget and improve efficiency of renewal, the 
30 year plan goes through a smoothing process to ensure less peaks in both cost and 
volume of work required.  
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ResponsiveÊRepairÊService 

Our Responsive Repairs Service carry out repairs to council owned housing stock. The 
pandemic placed severe pressure on the service as operaƟves could not enter tenants’ 
properƟes for long periods of Ɵme during the lockdowns. This created a backlog of over 
5,000 jobs.  We have now cleared this backlog and our outstanding works are now at the 
same level as prior to the pandemic  

The Responsive Repairs Service is currently undergoing transformaƟonal 
changes to improve the experience for tenants. Maintenance Persons now 
complete minor jobs in our properƟes, allowing our skilled tradespeople 
more Ɵme to carry out the more complex work and ensure a more rapid 
response to tenants.  

RepairsÊAcademyÊ 

Our new Repairs Academy has been launched for apprenƟces and trainees.  It provides the 
opportunity for people to learn new skills within the Responsive Repairs Unit. This ensures 
that there is a rich pool of qualified operaƟves who can step into trade jobs when they 
become vacant, helping to maintain an excellent standard of service. The Academy works 
closely with our Into Work team and our Onsite ConstrucƟon Academy to ensure a 
pipeline of new candidates who are from within our communiƟes.  
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AwardÊWinningÊApprenƟce 

Hamza joined the Housing team as an apprenƟce within the Responsive Repairs Unit three 
years ago. He has been working hard and training as a DomesƟc Plumbing and HeaƟng 
engineer. He has worked alongside our qualified operaƟves and managers gaining pracƟcal 
skills while also studying his gas qualificaƟon with Cardiff and Vale College (CAVC.) Hamza 
has gained a vast amount of knowledge and experience over the last three years and has 
progressed to a high standard. He has proved this with his knowledge for the trade and his 
ability to work on his own and alongside his mentor. 
 

The Cardiff and Vale College (CAVC) ApprenƟceship Awards celebrates the success of 
standout apprenƟces that have studied there over the academic year.  
 

Not only is Hazma now a fully qualified DomesƟc Plumbing and HeaƟng engineer he has 
also won the presƟgious Ɵtle of “ApprenƟce of the Year” from CAVC.  
 

Hamza was thrilled with his award "I didn't expect to get an award for being apprenƟce of 
the year, but I was extremely happy to find that the work I put in daily for the Council and 
during my studies was acknowledged. I hope I can conƟnue to follow through with my 
consistent performance for as long as I am working with the Council and improve along the 
way." 
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AddressingÊDampÊ&ÊMouldÊIssues 

We have always had a strong focus on addressing damp and mould issues in our housing 
stock with regular monitoring in place.  However, there is always room for improvement 
and following a review we have idenƟfied changes that can be made to improve our 
response to this important issue.  
 

More resources have been re-directed to carry out inspecƟons where damp and mould is 
reported, wherever possible appropriate remedial works are completed at the iniƟal visit.  
At this, and any subsequent visits, our tenants are provided with informaƟon and advice 
on how to reduce mould and condensaƟon in their homes.  There are plans in place to 
provide more informaƟon and support including preventaƟve advice, which is fully 
accessible through a range of channels, including leaflets, short videos, and informaƟon in 
community languages.  
  

To resolve more severe damp and condensaƟon cases, a pilot has recently been carried 
out which involves insulaƟng the properƟes internally. This has proved successful, 
however, as this work is intrusive it can only be carried out when a property is empty.  
 

While our properƟes generally have a higher Energy Performance CerƟficate 
(EPC) level than any other tenure of housing in Cardiff, some of our 
properƟes do fall short of the expected standard.  Where this is the case 
these are reviewed to ensure that, where possible, addiƟonal insulaƟon is 
provided. This helps to ensure cold spots are prevented which can also 
contribute to condensaƟon and other issues.  
Our repairs staff have been informed that they should consider if the tenant they are 
visiƟng is suffering fuel poverty.  Leaflets can be issued to tenants to inform them of where 
and how they can receive support with this.   
 

AddiƟonal work is planned for this coming year to improve the co-ordinaƟon of complaints 
about damp and mould and to create dedicated resources to improve and speed up our 
response. This includes a new dedicated in-house damp and mould repairs team. This new, 
addiƟonal team will be led by a qualified manager concentraƟng solely on damp and 
mould issues in tenants homes. The team will also consist of addiƟonal tradespeople and a 
coordinator. This will provide a case management approach and will idenƟfy where any 
larger works may be required. The creaƟon of this new team will also ensure inspecƟons 
and any required repairs are carried out quickly.  
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4Ê-ÊMovingÊTowardsÊZeroÊCarbonÊHomes 

In 2019, Cardiff Council declared a Climate Emergency. This means we, as an organisaƟon, 
recognise the challenges associated with tackling climate change and are 
prepared to play our part. Alongside other ciƟes around the world, we are 
commiƩed to taking the acƟon needed to prevent climate change 
becoming much worse.  

OurÊOneÊPlanetÊCardiffÊStrategyÊsetsÊoutÊtheÊCouncil’sÊambiƟonÊtoÊbeÊ
CarbonÊNeutralÊbyÊ2030.Ê 

As part of delivering this agenda, we aim to produce sustainable new development.  
However, how we manage and use our exisƟng buildings is also one of the biggest areas of 
impact that can be pracƟcally addressed to tackle climate change. CreaƟng bespoke 
building renovaƟon roadmaps to tackle the decarbonisaƟon of our properƟes will be 
crucial in delivering the Council’s ambiƟon to be Carbon Neutral.  We are conƟnuing to 
improve our properƟes through established measures such as external wall insulaƟon but 
are also embracing new and emerging technologies that will help us on this journey. 

DecarbonisaƟonÊofÊourÊExisƟngÊHomesÊ 

Under-insulated housing is a major source of fuel poverty, poor air quality and energy 
wastage throughout the city. Our improvement programme of works in exisƟng council 
stock includes fabric energy efficiency measures, ensuring our homes are warmer for our 
tenants. We are also providing renewable energy generaƟon which reduces carbon 
emissions and energy consumpƟon – all of which helps our planet.  

These improvement works on exisƟng council properƟes not only makes them more 
energy efficient and comfortable but also sƟmulates new areas for the upskilling of our 
workforce and creates local employment.  The aestheƟc improvement of the properƟes 
also contributes to the regeneraƟon of the local area. 

Cardiff has been fortunate in achieving grant funding to offset costs of current cladding 
schemes, however uncertainty remains about future funding availability to address carbon 
reducƟon.  
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ProgressÊtoÊdateÊ 

SinceÊ2013,ÊweÊhaveÊinstalledÊoverÊ10,200ÊenergyÊefficiencyÊmeasuresÊinÊhomesÊacrossÊ
Cardiff,ÊreducingÊenergyÊdemandÊbyÊimprovingÊbuildingÊstandards.ÊTheseÊmeasuresÊ
include:Ê 

· 1,200+ External Wall InsulaƟon.  

· 9,000+ Internal insulaƟon (i.e. loŌ and cavity insulaƟon) and boiler upgrades.  

· “A” rated, energy efficient boilers have already been fiƩed to 99.8% of all council 
properƟes and in the future we will start to use alternaƟve energy heaƟng such 
as ground or air source heat pumps.  

FutureÊPlansÊ 

Plans for the future are to accelerate external wall insulaƟon and solar panels installaƟons 
in order to decarbonise our homes and further reduce fuel poverty.  Schemes currently 
planned or underway include: 

· External over cladding and insulaƟon of high-rise flats 

· InstallaƟon of external wall insulaƟon on low rise blocks on a phased approach 

· InstallaƟon of external wall insulaƟon to the remaining BriƟsh Iron & Steel 
FederaƟon (BISF) houses in two city locaƟons 

· Window replacement 

· Roof replacement 

· Boiler replacements (as required) 

DecarbonisingÊourÊVehicleÊFleet 

An electric vehicle pilot is to commence shortly in our responsive repairs service, this 
involves installing charging points at the operaƟves’ own homes  as our workforce is fully 
mobile. The findings from this pilot will be used to inform the roll out of more electric 
vehicles across the service. 

TheÊCostÊofÊDecarbonisaƟonÊÊÊ 

Uncertainty over the cost of decarbonisaƟon and the funding available to deliver this has 
been idenƟfied as a significant risk in our Risk Matrix at AppendixÊC.   There is a need to  
plan and invest strategically in order to meet both Welsh Government objecƟves and to 
deliver  improved energy costs for tenants.  This will require considerable investment both 
in planning and delivery of improvements. MeeƟng the cost of decarbonisaƟon without 
addiƟonal funding  would impact on other programmes of work, reduce borrowing 
capacity and therefor reduce funds available for new build.  To date Cardiff has been very 
successful in securing grant funding to support decarbonisaƟon and insulaƟon projects, 
however far more funding will be needed to deliver a more comprehensive approach to 
Zero Carbon.   
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5Ê-ÊImprovingÊourÊNeighbourhoodsÊ 

WeÊareÊcommiƩedÊtoÊmakingÊhousingÊestatesÊsafe,ÊcleanÊandÊwelcomingÊplacesÊtoÊlive.Ê 

A rolling programme of regeneraƟon acƟvity delivers around two schemes per year in 
priority estates in the city. The work aims to make the environment safer, easier to walk 
around and more pleasant for people who live there. Improvements include upgrading the 
rear courtyards of flats to make them private and secure for residents, new drying faciliƟes, 
new bin stores and new pedestrian pathways throughout the area.  

Schemes at Roundwood, Llanedeyrn and Arnold Avenue, Llanrumney have recently been 
completed and schemes at Lincoln Court and Pennsylvania are nearing compleƟon.  

In addiƟon to this regeneraƟon acƟvity, consultaƟons are carried out with our tenants and 
residents to idenƟfy what really maƩers to them, so that work can be planned to address 
these issues.  

Trowbridge Green is the next estate to benefit from improvements and consultaƟon with 
residents for a new scheme in Penmark Green / Caerwent Road in Ely will start in Spring 
2023. 
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LocalÊAcƟonÊTeam 

Our Local AcƟon Team works with tenants and residents to improve 
neighbourhoods and encourage them to take pride in where they live.  

The team assist tenants in a number of different areas from removing 
rubbish and waste from their gardens to cuƫng back and removing 
overgrowth.  

An Estate Coordinator works directly within the community to manage and monitor the 
hot-spots for fly Ɵpping and also works in partnership with other services and residents to 
address issues within these areas, develop soluƟons, and take any enforcement acƟon 
required.  

BetweenÊAprilÊ2022ÊandÊJanuaryÊ2023,ÊtheÊLocalÊAcƟonÊTeamÊhaveÊcompleted: 

MajorÊRegeneraƟonÊWorksÊConƟnueÊinÊ2023 

One of the biggest refurbishment schemes is on target to be 
completed in 2023. The removal of cladding from 3 of our high-rise 
blocks at Lydstep Flats and upgrading of windows, balconies and 
external insulaƟon encased in an energy efficient mixed brick design 
will re-energise the area as well as bringing much needed energy 
savings for residents.  

Work has also begun on the first phase of the Channel View 
regeneraƟon project. The scheme will deliver around 350 sustainable, 
low carbon homes for the local community and well as invesƟng 
significantly in the local area and the Marl Park.  

A garden before and aŌer the help of the Local AcƟon Team: 

3521 
Property InspecƟons 

228 
Fly Ɵpping Clearances  

1070 
Grass Cuts  
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6Ê-ÊProvidingÊSafeÊ&ÊInclusiveÊCommuniƟesÊ 

AddressingÊAnƟ-SocialÊBehaviour 

Our dedicated AnƟ-Social Behaviour (ASB) Team work hard to eradicate anƟ-social 
behaviour in our council homes, ensuring that our communiƟes are as safe as possible, 
with the wellbeing of our residents always in mind.  

Our ASB Team use a vicƟm led approach in dealing with anƟ-social behaviour, focusing on 
what really maƩers to tenants. 

However, not only does our ASB team provide support to vicƟms, but it also works with 
perpetrators to help them change their behaviour.  We recognise that some of our tenants 
are vulnerable and need support to maintain their tenancies and avoid ASB. 

ASBÊAcƟonÊÊAprilÊ2022Ê–ÊDecemberÊ2022 

100% of urgent cases tenants were contacted within 24 hours. (Target 95%).  

100% of non-urgent cases tenants were contacted within 7 working days. (Target 95%). 

Between AprilÊ2022ÊandÊDecemberÊ2022, the team have also been involved with: 

 
Our Community Hubs conƟnue to expand their services with the focus on improving the 
health and wellbeing of the ciƟzens of Cardiff.ÊWithin the hubs, tenants can access a wide 
range of services, financial advice, homelessness and rehousing advice and support with 
employment, most hubs also have library services available and a wide range of social 
acƟviƟes and ways to keep fit.  

CommunityÊHubsÊ 

HubÊFooƞallÊ 

AprilÊ2022—JanuaryÊ2023 

1,384,998ÊvisitorsÊ 

814 
MeeƟngs with vicƟms 

and perpetrators 

101 
MulƟ—Agency 

MeeƟngs  

34 
Acceptable Behaviour 

Agreements  
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NewÊWellbeingÊHub 
 

Our new Wellbeing Hub in Llanedeyrn in conjuncƟon with Cardiff and Vale University 
Health Board opened to the public in October 2022. The first of its kind in the city, the new 
Hub enhances the exisƟng advice and support services already provided by integraƟng a 
range a specialised health clinics providing a ‘one stop approach’ to the health and 
wellbeing of our ciƟzens.  
 

FurtherÊplansÊforÊaÊWellbeingÊHubÊinÊElyÊ/ÊCaerauÊareÊcurrentlyÊbeingÊdeveloped.Ê 

HubsÊforÊAllÊ 

Our new Hubs for All project will ensure that our Community Hubs meet the requirements 
of people with higher level care and support needs.  

The aim of the project is to remove all barriers for individuals requiring extra care and 
support and help them stay connected to their communiƟes through a range of different 
services and acƟviƟes within our Hubs. 

All of our Hubs are accessible, with some already fiƩed with specialist toilets and changing 
faciliƟes. All of our signage is suitable for the visually impaired and interior decoraƟon 
colour schemes create DemenƟa friendly environments.  

The project will have a dedicated focus on wellbeing, with a new Care & Wellbeing Team 
formed with specialist knowledge to inform a range of acƟviƟes to ensure they are 
accessible to people with higher care and support needs.  
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ProudÊCoffeeÊMorning  
 
Cardiff Central Library Hub hosted its first LGBTQ+ Coffee morning in partnership with Pride 
Cymru in November 2022. The morning was a great success with aƩendees enjoying a 
warm, friendly, safe environment.   
 
This event is now a permanent addiƟon to the events programme and will take place on 
the first Monday of every month. The café will be a space where people can find further 
support, if needed, with their physical and mental health & wellbeing as well as pracƟcal 
support from council services and partners.   

MakingÊourÊservicesÊeasierÊtoÊuseÊ 
 

We are conƟnuing to develop new and exciƟng digital services within our Community Hubs 
programme.  Our latest addiƟon is Wi-fi prinƟng, which is now available in all our 
Community Hubs and Libraries. Customers can now print directly from their smartphones 
or devices, saving the need to log on to a public computer to 
request prinƟng. 
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Cardiff Council operates 10 Community Living Schemes for older people across the city.  
Over the last few years, a refurbishment programme has taken place to ensure that the 
schemes provide flexible, accessible and sustainable homes that meet the current and 
future needs of older people. 
 

There are plans in place to open up the Community Living Schemes to all older people who 
live in the vicinity. A range of events and acƟviƟes will be on offer within the schemes, 
providing older people with the opportunity to live independently in their own homes but 
as part of a wider community. Lifestyle, wellbeing, and care services will be available to 
support people’s independence and aspiraƟons.  

This approach is currently being piloted at Clos Y Nant Community Living Scheme in 
Fairwater, and Brentwood Court, Llanishen. A number of events have already taken place 
including tea and toast, intergeneraƟonal work with a local school choir and RISE, an 
adapted seaƟng session consisƟng of a different sports, LIFT (low impact funcƟonal 
training) and Tai Chi, music, or quizzes and a range of demenƟa focussed acƟviƟes. The 
benefits of these sessions include increased social interacƟon, improved mobility, and 
mental sƟmulaƟon.  It also provides older people with a warm welcoming lounge to sit and 
chat. It is hoped to roll these events out to more Community Living Schemes in the future. 
 

Work is also underway in collaboraƟon with Adult Services to idenƟfy the best use for our 
future older persons housing developments to support older people to stay at home for 
longer, including possible housing with care in some of the larger new schemes.  

OlderÊPersonsÊCommunityÊLivingÊ 
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7Ê-ÊSupporƟngÊTenantsÊthroughÊtheÊCost-of-LivingÊCrisis 

WeÊareÊcommiƩedÊtoÊassisƟngÊourÊtenantsÊwhoÊareÊaffectedÊbyÊtheÊcost-of-livingÊcrisisÊ
andÊsupporƟngÊthoseÊwhoÊareÊstrugglingÊfinanciallyÊthroughÊtheseÊdifficultÊƟmes.Ê 

To target the issues, a Cost of Living taskforce has been created with council departments 
and external organisaƟons including CiƟzens Advice, Cardiff Third Sector C3SC, 
Department of Work and Pensions, Welsh Government, Cardiff Foodbank and Registered 
Social Landlords, working together to support our residents, sharing best pracƟce, and 
raising awareness of all support on offer. 

WelfareÊLiaisonÊTeamÊ 

To support our tenants, our dedicated Welfare Liaison TeamÊprovides one-to-one help with 
income maximisaƟon and budgeƟng advice. They provide a holisƟc Money Advice Service 
and act imparƟally to help tenants who may be experiencing difficulty in paying their rent 
and work out affordable repayment plans.  

BetweenÊAprilÊ2022ÊandÊJanuaryÊ2023:Ê 

£2,263,835 
Total Benefits have 

been Gained 

2,731Ê 
Tenants have been 

Supported 

£1,582,108 
PotenƟal savings for 

tenants idenƟfied 

The team acƟvely engages with tenant offering them advice on the services available and 
providing pracƟcal assistance to help alleviate their situaƟon.  
 

Our Welfare Liaison Team does not work in isolaƟon, it is part of a network of council 
services offering help with the cost-of-living crisis.   
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CaseÊStudyÊ 

Mr A’s daughter contacted the Welfare Liaison Team (WLT) as her 87-year-old father was in 
rent arrears, struggling to pay his bills and live independently. Mr A was showing early 
signs of demenƟa and his daughter wanted to discuss income maximisaƟon and what help 
was available with rent and uƟlity payments.  

The WLT visited Mr A in his home to offer their assistance and during the visit they were 
able to assist in a number of ways including: 

· CompleƟng an AƩendance Allowance applicaƟon form 

· ContacƟng Independent Living Services (ILS) for property adapƟons to allow Mr 
A to conƟnue to live independently in his own home 

· ContacƟng the Tenancy Sustainment Team to help Mr A address the hoarding 
that had begun at his property  

· ContacƟng the Council Tax SecƟon and the Housing Finance Team to suspend 
recovery on the arrears unƟl he received support with his finances 

· ContacƟng Mr A’s GP to arrange an appointment for his ill health.  
 

As a result of the visit, Mr A’s AƩendance Allowance was awarded and backdated, this 
made him £92.40 beƩer off each week. Being awarded AƩendance Allowance makes 
clients eligible for other benefits and grants so Mr A’s income increased by a further 
£73.65 a week.   

AdapƟons such as handrails on the bed with a stool and sofa foot raisers have been made 
by ILS to Mr A’s home and work is currently ongoing to install a walk-in shower. A GP 
referral has also been made for a DemenƟa Assessment.  

To address the arrears, an affordable rent agreement has been put in place and a Council 
Tax exempƟon has been applied meaning he does not have to pay, alleviaƟng Mr A of his 
financial struggles.  

Mr A is able to conƟnue to live independently and more comfortably thanks to the Welfare 
Liaison Team.  
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WinterÊFuelÊSchemeÊ 

September 2022 saw the launch of the Welsh Government Winter Fuel 
Scheme, which supports eligible people with a one-off payment to help with 
fuel costs. As at February 2023, over 41,000ÊapplicaƟons have been received, 
with 31,728ÊapplicaƟons approved and paid by the benefits team.  

ProvidingÊWarmÊ&ÊWelcomeÊSpacesÊ 

The warm welcome spaces are part of our response to supporƟng city 
residents through the cost-of-living crisis by providing heated spaces in 
community buildings aimed at keeping people warm throughout the 
winter months. People can have a free hot drink, have a chat with 
staff, and find out about services available in the hub that could 
support them.   
 

Since its launch in October 2022, 7,004Êpeople have used the warm spaces.  
 

Alongside delivering our own warm & welcome spaces, two new funds 
have been created for groups which want to deliver their own warm 
spaces or improve their services.  

OtherÊSupportÊAvailableÊ 

FoodÊandÊFuelÊChampionsÊ 
 

Food and Fuel Champions provide pracƟcal advice across Community Hubs.  They have 
helped 1,411Êpeople since August 2022 and have aƩended mulƟple community events to 
publicise the service.  

Money advisors support customers with income maximisaƟon, benefit checks 
and budgeƟng support, providing advice for long term soluƟons rather than 
quick fixes to help address poverty.  

ThereÊareÊnumerousÊotherÊsupportÊschemesÊavailableÊtoÊtheÊciƟzensÊofÊCardiffÊandÊ
informaƟonÊaboutÊallÊtheÊschemesÊisÊbroughtÊtogetherÊonÊtheÊCardiffÊMoneyÊAdviceÊ
ServiceÊwebsite:Êwww.cardiffmoneyadvice.co.uk.Ê 
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SupporƟngÊPeopleÊintoÊworkÊ 

TheÊIntoÊWorkÊAdviceÊServiceÊ 

The Into Work Advice service provides free employment and digital 
support to individuals acƟvely seeking work or looking to upskill in their 
current role. The team provide volunteering opportuniƟes,                      
self-employment advice and work and digital skills training to all ciƟzens of Cardiff.  

Alongside the support and training provided, the Into Work Advice 
service team hold city wide job fairs, giving job seekers an 
opportunity to engage with employers and discuss local 
employment opportuniƟes.  

YouthÊEmploymentÊSupportÊ 

InÊaddiƟonÊtoÊmainstreamÊemployabilityÊsupport,ÊtheÊIntoÊWorkÊYouthÊTeamÊprovidesÊ
specialistÊsupportÊforÊyoungÊpeopleÊwithÊaddiƟonalÊorÊmoreÊcomplexÊbarriersÊtoÊ
employment,ÊeducaƟonÊorÊtraining.   
 

This specialist support is provided by our wrap-around projects: Bright Futures and MILES, 
and our Community Based Butetown Youth Development Project.  
 

Bright Futures receives referrals from Children’s Services and Youth Services to help care 
experienced young people aged 16-24 access employment, educaƟon and training 
opportuniƟes and receive general wellbeing support as they transiƟon into adulthood.  

OnsiteÊConstrucƟonÊAcademyÊ 

The Onsite ConstrucƟon Academy was developed in response to the growing construcƟon 
skills shortage across the country. The three-year training, work experience and 
employment scheme is funded by the ConstrucƟon Industry Training Board (CITB) and 
delivered by our Into Work Advice Service in partnership with Wates’ ResidenƟal.  

AŌer compleƟng the training, the Onsite ConstrucƟon Academy can 
connect trainees with employers to offer employment and 
apprenƟceship opportuniƟes alongside referring successful 
candidates into our Repairs Academy and also contribuƟng to our 
new build programme.  
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CaseÊStudyÊ 

Whilst living in Ty Greenfarm Family Hostel with his partner and two daughters, M was 
referred to the “Mentors in Independent Living & Employability” (MILES) Adult Project, 
that helps those living in supported accommodaƟon into work.  

M is a qualified carpenter and needed support with finding employment. His ConstrucƟon 
Skills CerƟficaƟon Scheme (CSCS) card had expired, and he was struggling to find work and 
provide for his family. He was referred to the Onsite ConstrucƟon Academy.  

Through the Onsite ConstrucƟon Academy, M completed his CSCS and Level 1 Health and 
Safety accreditaƟon. M was successful in gaining a role in the Councils Maintenance Team. 
He was eager to start as soon as possible but there were a number of barriers prevenƟng 
him for doing so. The Into Work’s Barrier Fund scheme was able to provide funds to cover 
the cost of a bus pass, PPE and an enhanced DBS check, allowing M to start in the role.  

M has made huge progress in his role and made a profound impression on his senior and 
colleagues alike and has become a well-informed, respected member of the team. 
Alongside full-Ɵme employment, M is now living in permanent Cardiff Council housing with 
his family and is very comfortable in this new home.  
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8Ê-ÊPrevenƟngÊandÊAddressingÊHomelessnessÊ 

The Council’s Housing Support Programme Strategy (2022 - 2026) 
sets out a vision for addressing homelessness in the city. The aim 
is for homelessness to be prevented wherever possible, and where 
it is not possible for homelessness to be rare, brief, and not 
repeated.   

Prior to the pandemic, proposals were developed to improve 
services, to maximise prevenƟon, ensure effecƟve assessment of 
need and to deliver the right accommodaƟon pathways. When the 
Covid pandemic arrived, there was an opportunity to accelerate 
the implementaƟon of these changes.  

Following the pandemic, Cardiff Council agreed there would be “no going back” and set 
out a new way forward for homelessness and support services. Our council housing service 
contribute significantly to prevenƟng homelessness and meeƟng the “no going back” 
commitment. 

PrevenƟngÊhomelessnessÊwhereverÊpossibleÊ 

Our primary focus remains in providing Ɵmely support at an early stage so that we can 
stop tenants from becoming homeless in the first instance. We have moved our prevenƟon 
services to Community Hubs city-wide so that our tenants can receive straighƞorward 
access to help, whilst also linking up with the wider support available in our hubs such as 
Money Advice and Into Work Services.   

RentÊArrearsÊPathwayÊ 

Our ambiƟon is to prevent evicƟon wherever possible.  There is a concentrated emphasis 
on early intervenƟon with the Welfare Liaison Team working closely with the Finance Team 
who are responsible for the collecƟon of rent arrears and overpayments in benefits. We 
have invested considerable Ɵme and resources into assuring a balanced approach towards 
the collecƟon of rent arrears.  This approach, with the tenant at the centre of the process, 
has ensured that we are working with all services to provide the right support to address 
the tenant’s needs.  
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The Rent Arrears Pathway offers ‘one front door’ to those seeking assistance. Tenants who 
are facing rent arrears are provided with rapid help, advice, and pracƟcal support. Our 
Welfare Liaison Team works with the Money Advice and Housing OpƟons Service to 
support tenants to reduce or remove their rent arrears and provide support to manage 
their rental payments moving forward. So far this year, 1,026Êtenancies have been saved 
through the rent arrears pathway.  

SupporƟngÊOurÊVulnerableÊTenantsÊ 

Our Tenancy Sustainment Team provides an intensive service to tenants that are struggling 
to sustain their tenancies and are at risk of tenancy enforcement acƟon. Working with the 
Tenancy Management and AnƟsocial Behaviour Teams to idenƟfy tenants most at risk of 
tenancy failure, Tenancy Sustainment Officers support tenants who are likely to disengage 
with internal services and external agencies. The team’s focus is on early intervenƟon, 
stopping tenancy issues from escalaƟng.  

AddressingÊHoarding 

The Tenancy Sustainment Team also help tenants who are hoarders, providing pracƟcal, 
hands-on assistance to assist them in de-cluƩering their homes, carried out at the tenant’s 
own pace. Reducing the tenant’s hoard oŌen has a direct impact on housing management 
funcƟons and repairs.   

The team take a mulƟagency approach to working with people experiencing hoarding in 
Cardiff and aim to develop effecƟve approaches to dealing with the issue which leads to 
good and sustained outcomes.  There are plans to establish a mulƟ-disciplinary team 
(MDT) to include housing, psychologists, OccupaƟonal Therapists, social workers and 
others, working in a targeted and focused approach towards long-term behavioural 
change, as opposed to just removing the hoarded items. 

FinancialÊAssistance 

HomelessnessÊAdviceÊandÊ
Support 

MoneyÊAdvice 

SignpostedÊtoÊotherÊSupportÊ
Agencies 
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 IncreasingÊOurÊTemporaryÊandÊSupportedÊAccommodaƟonÊSupply 

Despite good levels of homeless prevenƟon there are increasing numbers of households 
becoming homeless and requiring temporary and permanent rehousing. Cardiff, as a 
community landlord, is commiƩed to playing its part in providing accommodaƟon for 
homelessness people.  

As part of our commitment to ensuring there is “no going back” we have made good 
progress in delivering high quality self-contained supported accommodaƟon both for single 
people and families.  
 

MeanwhileÊuseÊofÊlandÊtoÊsupportÊhomelessÊfamilies  
 

The rapid installaƟon of modular homes has been delivered on the Gasworks site  
in Grangetown to provide much needed family supported 
accommodaƟon, ahead of the permanent redevelopment of the site. 
Support is available on site to ensure the families can address any issues 
and quickly move on to permanent accommodation.  The scheme offers 
a broader range of support including access to Flying Start and other 
Early Help services. There are plans in place to further expand the 
Gasworks site by an additional 154 units in 2023, helping to address the 

SupporƟngÊindividualsÊwithÊcomplexÊneedsÊ 

Our supported accommodaƟon for single people at Ty Ephraim helps individuals with the 
highest and most complex needs, and those who are the most difficult to help. Ty Ephraim 
has a flexible and open approach to accommodaƟng challenging individuals and a 
commitment to zero evicƟons and finding creaƟve ways to support people with complex 
needs.  

Many residents who are referred to Ty Ephraim have spent significant periods of Ɵme 
rough sleeping or in custody and have high support needs and limited life skills. There is a 
focus on building confidence and self-esteem for residents and creaƟng a feeling of 
community and belonging. 

EncouragingÊEngagement 

The team at Ty Ephraim has built links with local businesses who 
donate to support acƟvity with homeless people.  Recently 
businesses donated skin and beauty products and a member of 
staff who previously worked in the beauty industry delivered a fun 
and inclusive workshop around self-care, good hygiene, and 
confidence building. Residents had their hair cut and were able to  
“shop” for donated clothes and shoes.   
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HealthÊProvisionÊinÊtheÊHostel 

We work with health services to ensure that the vulnerable people living in our hostels and 
that their needs, for substance misuse; mental health and general health services, are met. 
There is also a mobile denƟst service that visits Ty Ephraim once a month for residents to 
have check-ups and receive dental treatment. 

CaseÊStudyÊ 

S is 63 years old and has been rough sleeping in the city centre and accessing emergency 
out of hours provision intermiƩently since March 2020. He struggled in the out of hours 
provision environment and would oŌen stop engaging and return to rough sleeping as a 
result.  

S moved to Ty Ephraim in July 2022 and began receiving structured support from his 
allocated keyworker.   He iniƟally struggled in the hostel environment and presented with 
challenging behaviours. The team at Ty Ephraim used de-escalaƟon and distracƟon skills, 
oŌen re-direcƟng S to acƟviƟes or a quiet chat when he was becoming frustrated. Using a 
trauma-informed approach, the team calmly discussed any issues with S and took a 
supporƟve approach to avoid the placement breaking down.  

The team explored hobbies and interests that could support S to maintain his 
accommodaƟon and refrain from becoming involved in anƟ-social behaviour. He was 
encouraged to get involved in diversionary acƟviƟes at Ty Ephraim centring around his 
interests in music and creaƟvity which had a posiƟve impact on his well-being. S was a liƩle 
reluctant at first, however with support and encouragement from his keyworker, he began 
integraƟng into the hostel community and now aƩends a variety of acƟviƟes.  

He has been supported to open his first bank account and is now budgeƟng and managing 
his money more effecƟvely. He is engaging with health services and is now aƩending 
appointments alone as he prepares for living in the community.  

S has commented on the effect his increased independence has had on his self-esteem. S 
has been living at Ty Ephraim for nine months, the longest he has maintained a placement. 
His life skills, emoƟonal regulaƟon and coping abiliƟes have improved 
significantly and he now feels ready to move to community 
living. He has been allocated a permanent property in a new 
managed accommodaƟon service and is due to move in soon. 
This is S’s forever home where he can live independently with 
support staff on site if needed.  
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ProvidingÊPermanentÊHomesÊthroughÊaÊRapidÊRehousingÊApproach 
 

Spending long periods in temporary accommodaƟon is unseƩling for 
homeless households and can affect children’s educaƟon, we are 
therefore commiƩed to help deliver the Welsh Government vision of 
Rapid Rehousing. We are working with our partners to reduce the Ɵme 
spent in temporary accommodaƟon, supporƟng individuals and families into permanent 
accommodaƟon as quickly as possible.   

We already allocate a high proporƟon of our council homes to homeless clients 
SinceÊAprilÊ2022,Ê74 %ÊofÊgeneralÊletsÊhaveÊbeenÊmadeÊtoÊhomelessÊclients which has led 
to a reducƟon in the average waiƟng Ɵme for these clients. The pressure on the general 
waiƟng list is also great and our limited supply of homes also has to meet this need. 
Unfortunately there is limited scope to review our AllocaƟons Policy to let more properƟes 
to homeless households. 
 

In order to truly deliver the rapid rehousing vision, the city will need to significantly 
increase the supply of affordable housing, while the Council has ambiƟous new build 
plans, far more affordable homes need to be delivered than are currently planned if this 
goal is to be achieved.   
 

To support clients with higher needs into permanent housing as quickly as possible, we 
have expanded our Housing First scheme which offers direct placement into Council, 
Housing AssociaƟon and private rented sector tenancies with intensive wraparound 
support.  It gives people who have experienced homelessness, and have complex needs, a 
stable home from which to rebuild their lives.  

There are currently three Housing First schemes in Cardiff, two operated by the Council, 
one for rough sleepers and one for prison leavers.  A further scheme is operated by 
the SalvaƟon Army.  Housing First is very successful, with 94%Êof clients who have uƟlised 
the service having broken the cycle of homelessness.  
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AddressingÊOvercrowding 
 
 

Housing in Cardiff is under considerable pressure and requests for transfer can take some 
considerable Ɵme, especially when larger properƟes are needed. This has resulted in 
overcrowding in our properƟes. Currently, our AllocaƟon Policy prioriƟses the most 
severely overcrowded households, however we aim to do more to tackle the issue of 
overcrowding by using a range of innovaƟve soluƟons.  
 
 

We are acƟvely exploring a variety of soluƟons including the building of extensions, loŌ 
conversions and other creaƟve ideas such as the use of converted shipping containers in 
gardens and modular extensions to exisƟng buildings.  We are also planning to provide 
more support to those who wish to downsize to free up family housing and work with 
tenants to resolve their housing need through promoƟng and supporƟng mutual 
exchanges.  

CaseÊStudy 

L is an 18-year-old care leaver who was referred to the Housing First Project due to his 
complex needs. 

L was allocated a Housing First Officer and support was phased in to allow for a good 
trusƟng relaƟonship to be formed. L received an offer for a 1-bedroom property; however, 
the property wasn’t available for another 3 weeks. The Housing First Team met with staff at 
Ty Casnewydd Supported AccommodaƟon and a plan was created to ensure that L had 
somewhere to live unƟl the Housing First property was available. Housing First extended 
his placement to minimise any stress or trauma with moving and losing support over what 
would already be a difficult Ɵme.  

L moved into Ty Casnewydd at the beginning of January 2023 and starƟng to receive 
support from staff there, alongside Housing First staff unƟl his property was ready. 

L moved into his own property 2 weeks later, with support from staff at Ty Casnewydd and 
Housing First the move was smooth and quick. L has furnished his flat to a great standard 
and is engaging well with support to maintain his tenancy. 
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9Ê-ÊListeningÊtoÊOurÊTenantsÊ 

TenantÊParƟcipaƟonÊ 
 

The Tenant ParƟcipaƟon Team consult directly with our tenants and leaseholders, ensuring 
their voice is heard and giving them a say on how our services can be improved.  

Alongside holding their own focus groups, the team also incenƟvise residents to hold their 
own events and interact with their local neighbours.  

The team can support tenants and leaseholders to: 
· Start community garden groups  
· Hold events in their local area, including recycling workshops, street parƟes and 

community lunches  
· Organise and run wellbeing groups in their local 

area 
· Improve communal living areas  
· AƩend day trips with other tenants in their 

communiƟes. 

Tenant’sÊConferenceÊ 

The annual Tenants Conference was held in-person in 2022 and was an 
opportunity for tenants and leaseholders to engage with the Tenant 
ParƟcipaƟon team and senior housing managers. The conference was 
aƩended by more than 80 people who were able to visit stalls from 
many different council areas and external partners such as Dogs Trust, 
Specsavers and Age Cymru.  

PresentaƟons were delivered on topics such as health and wellbeing in 
the community, legislaƟve changes affecƟng tenants and the construcƟon of new 
Community Living schemes across the city. 
Workshops were delivered on cooking on a budget, money advice and welfare reform. The 
announcement of the winners of this years ‘Blooming Marvellous’ compeƟƟon was also 
made, always a highlight of the conference. 

FutureÊofÊTenantÊParƟcipaƟon 

The Tenant ParƟcipaƟon team is currently undergoing a transformaƟonal review which will 
see more tenant led representaƟon from a variety of groups within the community which 
will help build relaƟonships and forge community Ɵes. The dedicated Tenants ParƟcipaƟon 
website will have a refresh to ensure tenants have access to up-to-date informaƟon 
alongside details of new focus groups and a wide range of surveys to enable tenants to tell 
us what’s important to them.  
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TenantsÊSurveyÊ2022Ê 

In December 2022, Cardiff Research Centre was commissioned to undertake research into 
idenƟfying levels of saƟsfacƟon and views of our tenants on the current services they 
receive.  A total of 1,113Êsurveys were completed.   

Some of our services have yet to fully recover from the effects of the pandemic and 
subsequent lockdowns and the survey results reflect these issues.  

TheÊresultsÊofÊtheÊsurveyÊhaveÊbeenÊcarefullyÊconsideredÊandÊtheÊacƟonÊtoÊbeÊtakenÊhasÊ
beenÊsetÊoutÊbelow: 

OverallÊService 

TenantsÊwereÊaskedÊhowÊsaƟsfiedÊorÊdissaƟsfiedÊtheyÊwereÊwithÊtheÊoverallÊserviceÊ
providedÊbyÊus.Ê 

  

.4 11 37.9 5 35. 8.5 6.8 

% 20 % 0 % 40 % 60 % 80 % 100 

How Ê saƟsfied Ê or Ê dissaƟsfied Ê are Ê you Ê with Ê the Ê service Ê provided Ê by Ê your Ê 
social Ê landlord? Ê 

Very   saƟsfied Fairly   saƟsfied Neither Fairly   dissaƟsfied Very   dissaƟsfied 

( Base :1,064)   

73.4% of respondents were saƟsfied with the service provided by their social landlord, 
this included 35.5% who were very saƟsfied. 15.3% were dissaƟsfied.  

A more detailed quesƟon showed that tenants were most saƟsfied with advice about 
their rent account and cleaning and maintenance of communal areas and were least 
saƟsfied with how we dealt with complaints, anƟ-socialÊbehaviour and transferÊandÊ
exchanges.     

AcƟon:ÊMore informaƟon is needed to understand why tenants are unhappy with how 
their complaint is dealt with, a separate tenant survey will be carried out during the year 
to understand this beƩer.  AnƟ-Social behaviour is oŌen a complex area and soluƟons are 
not always straight forward.  There is considerable evidence that our ASB team are 
proacƟve in responding to allegaƟons of ASB but clearly concerns remain among tenants.  
A more focused survey for those receiving support from the ASB team will be carried out 
this year to understand what aspects of the service led to this dissaƟsfacƟon. Delays in  
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ProvidingÊValueÊforÊMoney 

TenantsÊwereÊaskedÊhowÊsaƟsfiedÊtheyÊwereÊthatÊtheirÊrentÊprovidesÊvalueÊforÊmoney.Ê 

  

1.2 6.9 13.3 .5 35 4 1 3. 

60 % 80 % 100 % % 0 % 20 % 40 

How Ê saƟsfied Ê are Ê you Ê that Ê your Ê rent Ê provides Ê value Ê for Ê money? Ê 

Very   saƟsfied Fairly   saƟsfied Neither Fairly   dissaƟsfied Very   dissaƟsfied 

( Base :1,081) 

76.7% of tenants were saƟsfied that their rent provides value for money and just 10% 
were dissaƟsfied.  

AcƟon:ÊWe will conƟnue to monitor our rent levels using the Joseph Roundtree 
FoundaƟon Living Rents and support the Welsh Government to develop a naƟonal 
approach to measuring affordability. We will ensure that help is available for tenants who 
are struggling financially and that no evicƟon takes place for rent arrears where the 
tenant is working with us to resolve the issue.    

transfers are occurring at present due to the ongoing pressures on homelessness, 
addiƟonal resources are to be put in place this coming year to support tenants who want to 
exchange as a way of resolving their housing issue.      
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ProvidingÊSafeÊandÊSecureÊHomes 

TenantsÊwereÊaskedÊhowÊsaƟsfiedÊorÊdissaƟsfiedÊtheyÊwereÊthatÊweÊprovidedÊaÊhomeÊ
thatÊisÊsafeÊandÊsecure. 

  

5.9 7.7 35.8 45.7 4.9 

% 40 20 % 0 % % 60 % 80 % 100 

Thinking Ê about Ê your Ê home Ê specifically, Ê how Ê saƟsfied Ê or Ê dissaƟsfied Ê are Ê 
you Ê that Ê your Ê social Ê landlord Ê provides Ê a Ê home Ê that Ê is Ê safe Ê and Ê secure? Ê 

Very   saƟsfied Fairly   saƟsfied Neither Fairly   dissaƟsfied Very   dissaƟsfied 

:1,086) Base ( 

81.5% of respondents were saƟsfied that their social landlord provides a home that is 
safe and secure, this includes 45.7% who were very saƟsfied. Only 10.8% were 
dissaƟsfied.  

AcƟon:ÊWe will conƟnue with our programme to update doors in flats to improve both 
security and fire safety, our sprinkler programme and replacement of cladding on high 
rise blocks will also improve fire safety. Funding has also be set aside for improving 
fencing and defensible space. 
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QualityÊofÊHomes 

TenantsÊwereÊaskedÊhowÊsaƟsfiedÊorÊdissaƟsfiedÊtheyÊwereÊwithÊtheÊoverallÊqualityÊofÊ
theirÊhome.Ê 

78.5% of tenants were saƟsfied with the overall quality of their home, this includes 33.8% 
that were very saƟsfied. 12.7% were dissaƟsfied.  

TenantsÊwereÊalsoÊaskedÊifÊtheirÊpropertyÊneededÊimprovementsÊandÊifÊsoÊwhatÊtheyÊ
were.Ê892ÊtenantsÊrespondedÊtoÊthis.ÊThe most common improvement idenƟfied by 
tenants was Windows (29.9%), this was followed by Bathrooms (28.8%) and Kitchens 
(28.5%) GuƩers and Downpipes (26.5%) and Doors (24.9%).  

Tenants were also asked if their home met their needs. 80.5% of those who responded 
said that their home did meet their needs, the most common reason for not being the 
case was property condiƟon (39.9%) accessibility issues (32.6%) and overcrowding 
(25.9%). 

AcƟon: In total it is anƟcipated that £15.85 million will be spent on improving  our 
homes in the coming year. This includes £2.5 million on bathrooms and kitchens, 
£500,000 on windows and £2 million on roofing renewals which includes renewing all 
guƩers and downpipes. Windows will also be replaced as part of our high-rise cladding 
schemes. £3 million will be spent on adapƟng properƟes to meet the needs of disabled 
people .  
 

Also, our first new older persons scheme will be completed during the year, Addison 
House, providing high quality accessibly housing for older people.  
 

A project looking at innovaƟve soluƟons to overcrowding including modular extensions 
will conƟnue into next year.      

  

8.9 44.6 33.8 8.0 4.7 

% % 40 20 % 0 % 60 % 80 % 100 

How Ê saƟsfied Ê or Ê dissaƟsfied Ê are Ê you Ê with Ê the Ê overall Ê quality Ê of Ê your Ê 
home? Ê 

Very   saƟsfied Fairly   saƟsfied Neither Fairly   dissaƟsfied Very   dissaƟsfied 

( Base :1,091) 
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RepairsÊandÊMaintenance 

TenantsÊwereÊaskedÊhowÊsaƟsfiedÊtheyÊwereÊwithÊtheÊwayÊthatÊweÊdealÊwithÊrepairsÊandÊ
maintenance.Ê 

73.7% of respondents were saƟsfied with the way repairs and maintenance are dealt 
with, this included 35.8% who were very saƟsfied.  15.6% of respondents were 
dissaƟsfied.  

  

7 10. 37.9 8 35. 9.3 6.3 

% 20 % 0 % 40 % 60 % 80 % 100 

Generally Ê how Ê saƟsfied Ê are Ê you Ê with Ê the Ê way Ê we Ê deal Ê with Ê repairs Ê and Ê 
maintenance? Ê 

Very   saƟsfied Fairly   saƟsfied Neither Fairly   dissaƟsfied Very   dissaƟsfied 

( Base :1,081) 

TenantsÊwhoÊhadÊreceivedÊaÊrepairÊinÊtheÊlastÊ12ÊmonthsÊwereÊaskedÊtoÊrateÊtheÊserviceÊ
acrossÊaÊnumberÊofÊfactors. 

SaƟsfacƟon levels were highest regarding the aƫtude of workers with 90.5% of 
respondents highlighƟng this, this included 67.6% who were very saƟsfied. This was 
followed by keeping dirt and mess to a minimum (85.3%) and being informed when work 
will be started (81.1%).  

The main issue tenants had with repair work in the last 12 months was the amount of 
Ɵme taken before work started, with just over one in five (21.7%) respondents 
dissaƟsfied.  This is understandable due to the backlog of repairs outstanding following 
the pandemic restricƟons.  

Base numbers are in brackets 
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AcƟon: We are invesƟng further in our Responsive Repairs Service, including new 
maintenance persons to do more straighƞorward work allowing our qualified 
tradespeople to use their skills appropriately. Our new Repairs Academy will help us to 
recruit to our workforce and a new specialist team will be established to beƩer                
co-ordinate works where damp and mould is idenƟfied.  

Neighbourhood 

TenantsÊwereÊalsoÊaskedÊhowÊsaƟsfiedÊorÊdissaƟsfiedÊtheyÊwereÊwithÊtheirÊ
neighbourhoodÊasÊaÊplaceÊtoÊlive.Ê 

  

6.6 35.7 44.5 7.7 5.5 

% % 40 20 % 0 % 60 % 80 % 100 

How Ê saƟsfied Ê or Ê dissaƟsfied Ê are Ê you Ê with Ê your Ê neighbourhood Ê as Ê a Ê 
place Ê to Ê live? Ê 

Very   saƟsfied Fairly   saƟsfied Neither Fairly   dissaƟsfied Very   dissaƟsfied 

( Base :1,084) 

80.2% of tenants were saƟsfied with their neighbourhood as a place to live, this includes 
44.5% were very saƟsfied.  Just 13.2% were dissaƟsfied.   

AcƟon: InformaƟon from the survey will be reviewed to establish if there are any 
paƩerns, this will allow for a targeted approach to work by our Local AcƟon Team or 
AnƟsocial Behaviour team and may influence the future programme for neighbourhood 
regeneraƟon.  The 2023/24 capital investment programme includes £1 million to be 
invested in garage and asset improvements which includes works to the rear courtyards 
of flats making them private and secure for residents.  A further £1 million has also been 
set aside for whole estate regeneraƟon including the improvement of defensible space 
and new pedestrian pathways.  This will help make estates safe, clean and welcoming 
places to live. 
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ListeningÊtoÊTenantsÊ 

TenantsÊwereÊaskedÊhowÊsaƟsfiedÊorÊdissaƟsfiedÊtheyÊwereÊthatÊtheyÊwereÊgivenÊaÊsayÊinÊ
howÊservicesÊareÊmanaged.Ê 

  

6.8 30.9 3.3 3 23.7 5.2 

40 % % 20 0 % % 60 % 80 % 100 

How Ê saƟsfied Ê or Ê dissaƟsfied Ê are Ê you Ê that Ê your Ê social Ê landlord Ê gives Ê you Ê 
a Ê say Ê in Ê how Ê services Ê are Ê managed? Ê 

Very   saƟsfied Fairly   saƟsfied Neither Fairly   dissaƟsfied Very   dissaƟsfied 

:1,067) Base ( 

Only 57.0% of respondents were saƟsfied that their social landlord gives them a say in 
how services are managed. A very high percentage (30.9%) were neither saƟsfied nor 
dissaƟsfied. Only 12% were dissaƟsfied.  

TenantsÊwereÊalsoÊaskedÊhowÊsaƟsfiedÊorÊdissaƟsfiedÊtheyÊwereÊthatÊweÊlistenedÊtoÊ
theirÊviewsÊandÊactedÊuponÊthem.Ê 

  

25.2 35.1 26.2 8.3 5.2 

% % 40 % 20 0 % 60 % 80 % 100 

How Ê saƟsfied Ê or Ê dissaƟsfied Ê are Ê you Ê that Ê your Ê social Ê landlord Ê listens Ê to Ê 
your Ê views Ê and Ê acts Ê upon Ê them? Ê 

Very   saƟsfied Fairly   saƟsfied Neither Fairly   dissaƟsfied Very   dissaƟsfied 

:1,063) Base ( 

61.3% of tenants were saƟsfied that we listened to their views and acts upon them, again 
a high number (25.2%) were neither saƟsfied or dissaƟsfied and 13.5% were dissaƟsfied.  

AcƟon: A review of Tenant ParƟcipaƟon is due to take place in the coming year to 
ensure that we reach more tenants and provide more opportuniƟes for them to get 
involved and have their say.   
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10Ê-ÊModernisingÊandÊimprovingÊservicesÊforÊourÊtenants 

We are commiƩed to increasing the number of housing servicesÊavailable to people via 
digital plaƞorms and, where appropriate are ensuring digital and automaƟon soluƟons are 
used to give digital ‘end to end’ services.   

We do however realise that digital services will not suit all our tenants and so we are also 
commiƩed to providing face to face services through our Community Hubs. 

HousingÊOnline 

Housing Online was first rolled out in April 2020 and it already provides council tenants 
and former tenants with access to their rent accounts and rechargeable repair accounts. 

Phase 2 of Housing Online launched in February 2022.ÊÊÊTheÊ‘My ApplicaƟons’ portal has 
been implemented and allows ciƟzens to apply for housing online with Cardiff Council and 
our partner registered social landlords within the Cardiff area.  

Since the launch 786 applicaƟons have been made online. 

 
DocuSign eSignature eliminates the producing of paper, prinƟng and posƟng and increases 
convenience for council tenants. “Tenancy Sign Up” was the first service to uƟlise this new 
technology. The system reduces turnaround Ɵme to hours rather than days or weeks, 
allowing the Council and its customers to send and sign agreements or documents securely 
from virtually any device. 

EÊSignaturesÊ 

HousingÊWebÊChatÊ 

We are in the early stages of developing Live Web Chat to improve customer service. 

For many customers, online chat soŌware is more 
convenient and less stressful than speaking on the phone to 
a stranger. Live chat soŌware increases first contact 
resoluƟon and improves the support experience for 
customers  
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Work is underway to develop a new Cardiff Housing website. The site is being designed 
with our tenants firmly in mind, accessibility will be key and the website will have a fresh 
new look.  

All key informaƟon will be kept on the pages and will be updated regularly.  InformaƟon 
will include: 

· Finding a home 

· Applying for Housing AssociaƟon and Council Homes  

· Advice and support 

· Private Rented Housing 

· Homelessness Advice  

· Money Advice 

CardiffÊHousingÊWebsiteÊ 

 

‘My Repairs’ is an accessible, inclusive repairs service that will be available 24/7, 365 days a 
year. Tenants will be able report, view and book repair appointments using the self-service 
system on their Smartphone, PC, Laptop or at a Community Hub.  

My Repairs allows accessibility and transparency to all tenants of Cardiff, creaƟng a beƩer 
repairs service.  

TheÊsystemÊwillÊlaunchÊinÊ2023.Ê 

MyÊRepairs 

 
My Scan is an exciƟng new service that will give tenants and residents the opƟon to        
self-scan any documentary evidence required for housing or benefit applicaƟons at home 
or on-the-go, reducing the reliance on travelling to Community Hubs. 

The project is currently in development but it is hoped that it will be launched in 2023/24.  

MyÊScan 
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11Ê-ÊFinancialÊResourcesÊandÊPlanningÊ 

The following diagrams illustrate expenditure and income esƟmates for both revenue and 
capital for the financial year 2023/24. Further details are set out at AppendixÊA.Ê 

Revenue 

ExpenditureÊÊ 

£103,542,000 

HousingÊRepairsÊ
Account 

£22,806,000 

CapitalÊFinancingÊ 

£29,282,000 

CentralÊSupport 

£3,998,000 

TenancyÊandÊ
GeneralÊ

Management 

£26,140,000 

NewÊBuildÊandÊ
NeighbourhoodÊ
RegeneraƟonÊ 

£4,150,000 

HostelÊ&ÊOtherÊ
AccommodaƟonÊ 

£9,731,000 

BadÊDebtÊ
ProvisionÊ 

£1,155,000 

CommunityÊHubsÊ
&ÊTenantÊ

ParƟcipaƟonÊ 

£6,280,000 
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RevenueÊ
Income 

£103,542,000 

OtherÊIncome 

£6,602,000 

RentsÊ&ÊServiceÊ
Charges 

£96,227,000 

FeesÊ&ÊChargesÊ 

£713,000 

TheseÊitemsÊareÊinÊaccordanceÊwithÊlegislaƟonÊandÊtheÊHRAÊGuidanceÊManualÊwhichÊsetsÊ
outÊtheÊlegislaƟon,ÊregulaƟon,ÊguidanceÊandÊbestÊpracƟceÊrelaƟngÊtoÊtheÊoperaƟonÊofÊaÊ

HRA. 
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CapitalÊHousingÊ
SpendÊ 

£111,000,000 

NewÊBuildÊ/Ê
AcquisiƟonÊ 

£90,000,000 

ExternalÊandÊ
InternalÊ

ImprovementÊtoÊ
Buildings 

£15,850,000 DisabledÊAdapƟonsÊ 

£3,000,000 

RegeneraƟonÊandÊ
AreaÊImprovementÊ

StrategiesÊ 

£2,150,000 

TotalÊFundingÊ 

£111,000,000 

AddiƟonalÊ
Borrowing 

£69,250,000 

MajorÊRepairsÊ
AllowanceÊ 

£9,570,000 

RevenueÊ/Ê
ReservesÊ 

£5,400,000 

ExternalÊGrantsÊ 

andÊConts 

£24,280,000 

CapitalÊReceiptsÊ 

£2,500,000 
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HRAÊFinancialÊManagementÊandÊMonitoring 

A)ÊTheÊHRAÊBudgetÊ 

DraŌed and submiƩed to Cabinet for approval as part of the wider Council budget seƫng 
process in February of each year it also considers a 5 year Medium-Term Financial Plan in 
the context of a 30 year HRA business plan and the planned capital investment programme 
for the period.  

AppendixÊAÊsets out the planned spend and funding sources for the first five years for both 
revenue and capital. 

 
This is updated annually, submiƩed to Cabinet in March each year and subsequently to the 
Welsh Government for consideraƟon and approval.  The plan has the following objecƟves: 
 

· is a requirement of applicaƟon for the Welsh Government Major Repairs 
Allowance grant 

· must demonstrate ability to meet the Wales Housing Quality Standards 
· must be approved by poliƟcal and senior management governance processes 
· is underpinned by a 30-year financial model which sets out esƟmates of planned 

capital and revenue income and expenditure 
· is used as a planning document forming the basis of the HRA business 
· used to safeguard interests of current and future tenants and service users 
· used to demonstrate the long-term value for money, financial resilience and 

sustainability of the HRA. 

B)ÊTheÊHRAÊBusinessÊPlanÊ 

C)ÊTheÊHousingÊDevelopmentÊandÊCapitalÊFinancialÊAdvisoryÊBoardÊÊ 

This board considers regular financial monitoring updates against revenue and capital 
budgets and sets a framework for the review and approval of the Housing development 
and acquisiƟon programme. The board is made up of senior management representaƟves 
from the Housing and Finance directorates and meets bi-monthly.   
 

It reviews expenditure proposals and related affordability and receives updates on policies 
and developments within the housing environment.   
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Service accountants with detailed HRA accounƟng experience work with HRA budget 
holders to review progress against approved budgets, invesƟgate variances and idenƟfy 
miƟgaƟons and acƟons to bring planned spend in line with forecasts or to realign budgets 
where appropriate for addiƟonal iniƟaƟves and changes to available funding.  Cardiff 
Council’s Cabinet receives quarterly budget monitoring updates as part of the regular 
Council reporƟng processes throughout the year. 

OtherÊregularÊandÊongoingÊfinancialÊmanagementÊandÊmonitoringÊacƟviƟesÊincludeÊtheÊ
following: 

· Ensuring that a HRA general balance is maintained at a prudent level 

· CreaƟng specific earmarked reserves to miƟgate against risk including increasing 
and unforeseen costs such as the price of materials and the uncertain rent policy 
in the medium/long term 

· ConƟnuing to liaise and consult with the Welsh Government on future rent 
policy highlighƟng the importance of ensuring that capital commitments 
currently being entered into remain affordable 

· ConƟnuing to develop indicators to support assessment of financial resilience 
including prudenƟal borrowing indicators 

· Maintaining a prudent approach to repayment of capital expenditure 

· Compliance with the terms of reference set by the Housing Delivery and Capital 
Finance Board in respect to approval or changes in sites proposed for new 
housing development including viability assessments 

· Regular review of service data and matrix such as the number of void properƟes, 
levels of rent arrears and write offs, progress against the revenue repairs 
programmes, both responsive and planned, to idenƟfy issues and agree interim 
soluƟons thus helping to secure improved performance against service 
objecƟves 

· Regular reviews of progress against the planned capital programme and the level 
of borrowing needed to avoid unnecessary capital financing costs. 

D)ÊBudgetÊMonitoringÊ 
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RentÊPolicyÊ 

The Council sets the level of rents within a policy framework set by the Welsh Government.   
The 5-year Social Housing Rent policy introduced for 2020/21 to 2024/25 allows for a 
maximum 1% rent increase above the rate of the consumer price index (CPI).  Where CPI is 
outside the range of 0 to 3%, a ministerial decision is required for that year.  
 

There is no confirmaƟon of the rent policy approach beyond 2024/25 which represents a 
significant risk when business planning as the Council has no control over the major 
income stream.    
 

In line with the current rent policy, a ministerial decision was made on 16th November 2022 
to limit rents to a maximum increase of 6.5% for 2023/24 for all tenants.  Having 
considered affordability for tenants using the Joseph Roundtree FoundaƟon Living Rents, 
value for money and help available to council tenants, it was proposed that Cardiff set its 
rents at the maximum allowed.  This was approved by Cabinet in December 2022 ahead of 
the 2023/24 budget seƫng and in line with the new noƟce period requirement of the 
RenƟng Homes Wales Act which sƟpulates 2 months’ noƟce for tenants.   
 

A voluntary commitment was also made to comply with a number of requests from the 
Minister, including no evicƟons due to financial hardship where tenants engage with 
officers.  
 

Future rent modelling has been based on Welsh Government guidelines and taking 
account of forward indicators for inflaƟon factors.  These currently indicate CPI at 5.3% for 
2023/24, reducing to a negaƟve CPI unƟl 2026/27 when CPI is forecast at 1.05% and rising 
to 2% in 2027/28. 

It is considered that these rent upliŌs will allow for obligaƟons to tenants and lenders to be 
met and help to support the financial viability of the HRA whilst ensuring that rents remain 
affordable for current and future tenants.  This level of increase will also allow for the 
conƟnuaƟon of the Council’s ambiƟous new build plans and future capital programme.  
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HRAÊBorrowingÊ 

As illustrated in AppendixÊA, borrowing accounts for a very significant amount of the 
funding for the HRA capital programme.  This borrowing results in capital financing costs 
including interest payableÊand a prudent revenue provision for the repayment of capital 
expenditure paid for by borrowing. 

HRA debt is measured through the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR).  

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

The chart above shows an increasing trend in borrowing requirements, parƟcularly for 
2027/28 through to 2029/30. 

Financial commitments arising from borrowing must be paid over future generaƟons and 
are therefore long-term financial commitments for the rent payer. As such, expenditure 
creaƟng such liabiliƟes should be reviewed regularly to ensure that expenditure remains 
prudent, affordable and sustainable and considers the future asset management 
requirements of the housing stock.  

A robust approach is in place to oversee borrowing and ensure the viability of any housing 
schemes. The Housing Development Team use a viability toolkit, known as Proval, to assess 
the financial viability of every development scheme in order to ensure each scheme is 
affordable for the HRA.  

The viability model evaluates all development costs to determine the total Scheme costs 
and also determines the on-going management and maintenance costs of the schemes. 
These are evaluated against the rental income that the scheme will generate to determine 
if the scheme is financially viable and if the total scheme costs are paid back over an 
agreed period of Ɵme (currently 50 years).  
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SensiƟvityÊAnalysisÊ 

Given the period the HRA Business Plan covers, uncertainty remains over the medium to 
longer term, parƟcularly in relaƟon to capital expenditure commitments, rental income 
and ongoing investment requirements linked to stock condiƟon.   
 

AppendixÊBÊsets out the key revenue assumpƟons within the model for the first five years 
and in the context of the 30-year business plan period.   

These assumpƟons and other forecasts as detailed in the Business Plan are based on 
current informaƟon and will be subject to a risk of change.    
 

The Risk Matrix at AppendixÊCÊsets out the main risks to the plan and the potenƟal 
miƟgaƟons and acƟons put in place to manage these and ensure that the HRA remains 
affordable and financially viable. 

AppendixÊDÊconsiders some key areas of sensiƟvity within the plan and the potenƟal 
impact on the forecasts for any one year using the 2023/24 budgets for illustraƟon 
purposes. 

Scheme viability is tested at various stages of the development process including during 
the design stage, to help determine the best mix of units for each site, at the planning 
stage and at the stage of tendering for a contractor. This process helps us to ensure our 
agreed viability parameters are being met across our development programme.  
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2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 
            

Capital Financing 29,282 33,555 35,913 38,684 42,873 

Tenancy and General Management 26,140 27,557 28,900 29,706 30,079 

Housing Repairs Account 22,806 23,162 23,394 23,762 24,276 

Hostels and Other Accommodation 9,731 11,400 11,514 11,679 11,896 

Community Hubs and Tenant Participation 6,280 6,516 6,581 6,667 6,774 
Housing Development and Neighbourhood 
Regeneration 

4,150 4,120 3,958 4,004 4,059 

Central Support 3,998 4,079 4,120 4,198 4,316 
Bad Debt Provision 1,155 1,252 1,301 1,337 1,387 
Contribution to reserves 0 0 500 0 0 

Total Expenditure 103,542 111,641 116,181 120,037 125,660 

Rents and Service Charges (96,227) (104,271) (108,763) (112,064) (116,623) 

Other Income (6,602) (6,636) (6,679) (6,727) (6,780) 

Fees & Charges (713) (734) (739) (746) (757) 

Contribution from reserves 0 0 0 (500) (1,500) 

Total Income (103,542) (111,641) (116,181) (120,037) (125,660) 

Appendix A  

HRA Revenue and Capital Budgets  

REVENUE EXPENDITURE AND INCOME 

The model details the planned revenue budget and analysed across the service functions 
(with an objective split) and the resources assumed to fund planned spend, with the first 
five years shown in the table below.  

Revenue expenditure commitments proposed over the next 5 years include the                 
following: 

 Capital financing requirements reflect the current and increasing borrowing 
requirement proposed in the Capital Investment Programme, interest payable of         
4%, and the Council’s prudent revenue provision policy 

 Tenancy and General Management includes the funding requirement for tenant 
functions including caretaking, the allocations and rehousing unit, compliance              
and 24-hour services 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Hostels and Other Accommodation include the estimated operating costs and 
service charge recovery levels for proposed new older persons community living 
schemes and for additional temporary and family supported accommodation 

 Rents and service charge levels reflecting planned increases in stock and assumed 
timings of availability for let of new units 

 Other income includes any available grant funding, staff recharges to capital 
schemes and other recharges 

 Drawdowns as required from earmarked reserves as a result of increased capital 
financing commitments in the medium term. 

Over the longer-term period of the 30 year plan, other key assumptions are built into the 
financial model to test and demonstrate the ongoing viability of the plan and to ensure 
that service objectives can be met.  The following should be noted: 
 

 Planned drawdowns from earmarked reserves to meet any in year shortfalls in    
the medium term due to the impact of high levels of borrowing ahead of 
availability of related rental income from new stock 

 In the absence of any confirmed new rent policy, prudent forecasts for rent      
uplifts assumed for the longer term (CPI +0.5%) 

 Tenanted service charges assumed to increase by inflation for cost recovery     
where appropriate 

 Stock numbers assumed to increase in line with the New Build Development 
Programme and timings for availability for let 

 The plan provides for service growth and additional pressures particularly linked 
to increases in stock and the estimated requirements for ongoing management 
and maintenance 

 Capital financing costs reflecting the assumed borrowing costs and in line with     
the planned Capital Programme over the period 

 The Major Repairs Allowance grant is assumed towards Capital Programme     
spend over the 30 years 

 Contributions to reserves where surpluses become available to mitigate against 
future risk including increasing and unforeseen costs such as the price of  
materials and the uncertain rent policy in the medium/long term. 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

    

2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 Total   

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000   

                

Regeneration and Area 
Improvements 

2,150 2,450 2,450 2,450 2,650 12,150   

External and Internal Imps 15,850 27,010 31,370 14,470 16,120 104,820   

New Build and Acquisitions 90,000 69,800 48,925 68,800 96,700 374,225   

Disabled Facilities 
Adaptations 

3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,350 15,350   

Total Expenditure 111,000 102,260 85,745 88,720 118,820 506,545   
                

  
Major Repairs Allowance 
Grant 

  
(9,570) 

  
(9,570) 

  
(9,570) 

  
(9,570) 

  
(9,570) 

  
(47,850) 

% 
9.5 

Additional Borrowing (69,250) (69,215) (48,543) (68,050) (102,750) (357,808) 70.6 

Revenue / Reserves (5,400) (1,400) 0 0 0 (6,800) 1.3 

External Grant and Conts. (24,280) (21,575) (27,132) (10,600) (6,500) (90,087) 17.8 

Capital Receipts (2,500) (500) (500) (500) 0 (4,000) 0.8 

Total Resources (111,000) (102,260) (85,745) (88,720) (118,820) (506,545) 100 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE AND INCOME 

Planned capital investment and resources assumed to pay for the investment are also 
identified within the model, with the first five years shown in the table below. 

Expenditure commitments proposed over the next 5 years include the following:  

 Regeneration and area improvement projects to create better and safer places to 
live, with works including defensible space, road/footpath realignment, 
improvements to flats, garages, gullies, and open spaces. 
 

 Investment in existing housing stock for priority energy efficiency schemes and to 
meet Welsh Housing Quality Standards to ensure homes are warm, safe, and 
secure. 
 

 Completion of existing house building and acquisition programme to deliver more 
homes to tackle the significant affordable housing demand and suitability 
challenges in the city. In accordance with a report considered by Cabinet in 
November 2022, expansion of house building programme with the development 
of a new Housing Partnership to streamline the delivery and pace of outcomes. 
 

 Adaptations to dwellings for eligible tenants to live independently and improve 
their movement in and around the home. 

The programme is reviewed annually in line with the 30 year HRA Business Plan.  



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Key Assumptions 
2023/24 

% 

2024/25 

% 

2025/26 

% 

2026/27 

% 

2027/28 

% 

CPI (based on OBR September 
forecasts) 

5.30 -0.15 -1.19 1.05 2.00 

Rent Uplifts (inclusive of CPI and 
based on previous September) 

6.50 5.30 1.00 1.00 2.00 

Bad debts 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 

Void rents 1.75 1.75 1.75 1.75 1.75 

  

Stock numbers 14,074 14,375 14,626 14,891 15,255 

Average rent £118.38 £124.65 £125.90 £127.16 £129.70 

Reserves/balances £23.610m £23.610m £24.110m £23.610m £22.110m 

Appendix B 

HRA Revenue Assumptions  

 The detailed 30 year financial model behind the HRA Business Plan includes several key 
assumptions used to determine the level of resources available to council housing over the 
next 5 years and in the context of the next 30 years.   

These key baseline assumptions are listed below: 

Other background information on the build-up of the plan includes the following: 
  

 Rent increases in line with WG guidelines taking account of forward indicators for 
inflation factors (6.5% uplift for 2023/24, 5.3% for 2024/25 reflecting the OBR 
forecast for September 2023 reducing to 1% for 2025/26 and back up to 2% for 
2027/28). 

 

 In the absence of an agreed pay award, 6% annual uplifts are included for 
2023/24. Provision is also made for employers’ National Insurance and 
Superannuation contributions, employee incremental pay progression as well as 
other full year impacts of the costed establishment including Apprenticeship 
levies and the Real Living Wage.  Pay uplifts at 2% are assumed for 2024/25 and 
1% thereafter. 

 

 Stock levels as assumed using data from new build programme and timings of 
availability for let. 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Risk Description Impact 

Pre-
Mitigation 

Risk 
Analysis 

Mitigating Controls 
Post-

Mitigation 

Restricted rent uplift 
in future years due to 
changes to the rent 
policy beyond 
2024/25 or to levels of 
CPI 

Stream of income 
(rents and service 
charges) means there 
is no control. 

  

  

Potential impact on level and 
quality of service provision to 
tenants and capital schemes that 
can be taken forward. 

 Impact of affordability, prudence, 
and sustainability of additional 
borrowing. 

Impact on local and national 
affordable housing targets. 

  

Red 

Review and prioritise revenue operating 
costs to identify savings. 

Review and reprioritisation of the 
Capital Programme and realignment 
where feasible of future spend plans. 

Continue to liaise and consult with the 
WG on future rent policy highlighting 
the importance of ensuring that capital 
commitments currently being entered 
into remain affordable. 

Reduce new build development 
programme where other capital 
realignment is not possible. 

Consider and budget for use of 
earmarked reserves and general 
balances to support financial resilience. 

  

Red 

Cost inflation increase 
above rent uplifts 

  

Increase in costs of supervision, 
management and repairs and 
maintenance, including capital 
contracts. 
 

Increased cost of energy and fuel. 
Operational buildings, Hubs, and 
warm rooms. 

  

Red 

Review and reprioritise revenue 
operating costs and consider a 
reduction or deferral in planned 
expenditure (where feasible and in line 
with stock condition requirements), 
including within the Capital Programme 
where any variations to planned spend 
are feasible/not committed. 

  

Amber 

A reduction in the 
(£9.5m per annum) 
WG Major Repairs 
Allowance (MRA) 
grant 

Impact on achievability and 
ongoing maintenance of WHQS. 

Impact on the achievability of the 
Capital Programme. 

  

  

Red 

Review and reprioritisation of the 
Capital Programme allowing for 
committed spend but realigning future 
spend plans. 

Reduce new build development 
programme where other realignment is 
not possible. 

  

Amber 

Appendix C 

Risk Matrix 



 

Risk Description Impact 

Pre-
Mitigation 

Risk 
Analysis 

Mitigating Controls 
Post-

Mitigation 

Failure to meet new 
build housing 
programme targets 

Failure to reduce housing waiting 
list due to delays to timing of 
lettings of new build properties. 
Impact on temporary 
accommodation and 
homelessness. 
 

Holding costs of vacant sites and 
revenue costs of development 
teams. 
 

Reduction in rental income 
receivable and resources available 
to support the HRA budget.  

  
Red 

Contractual commitments are closely 
monitored by the Housing Development 
and Capital Finance Board. 
 

Individual project viability is reviewed at 
key stages of the scheme development. 
Ongoing review of new build 
programme development and resources 
required. 

  
  

  
  

  
Amber 

Treasury 
Management 

  
  

Unplanned Increased interest cost 
payable for any capital 
expenditure incurred or planned 
to be incurred which is to be paid 
for by borrowing. 

  
Red 

Integrated Council wide Treasury 
Management policy and strategy 
Borrowing at fixed rates where possible 
to ensure certainty for business 
planning. 
Regular review of business plan for 
viability and affordability. 
 

Viability parameter governance and 
approval by Governance Board to 
control risk. 
 

Consideration of interest rate risk and 
financial resilience mitigations prior to 
approval of any viability and entering 
into contract awards. 
 

Review of affordability indicators 
highlighting risk of Capital Financing 
costs as % of Net Revenue Stream. 
 

Transparency and clear approval 
process where market risk is proposed 
to be undertaken. 

  
Amber 

Challenge of 
Decarbonisation 

Failure to plan and invest 
strategically to meet carbon 
reduction targets could result in 
failure to meet WG target. 
 

Impact on tenants’ energy Costs. 
The requirement to meet the cost 
of decarbonisation without 
additional funding will impact on 
other programmes of work – 
could reduce borrowing capacity 
and reduce funds available for 
new build. 

  
Red 

Work closely with WG to understand 
key requirements, targets, delivery 
methods and costs. 
 

WHQS draft guidance sets a target date 
of 2029 to achieve SAP EPC energy 
rating of C and 2033 to achieve SAP EPC 
energy rating of A - significant external 
funding or technological advances will 
be required to achieve the shift from C 
to A. 
 

Plans in place to pilot renewable 
technology to meet the challenge. 
 

If measures are cost prohibitive the 
measures must be planned and included 
as part of future programmes of work. 

  
Red 



 

 

 

 

 

 

Risk Description Impact 

Pre-
Mitigation 

Risk 
Analysis 

Mitigating Controls 
Post-

Mitigation 

Additional 
requirements within 
the new WHQS 2023 
standard 

  

Lack of additional funding to 
deliver additional standards will 
impact on timescales/WHQS 
achievability. 

  

Red 

The draft WHQS 2023 guidance is 
currently at consultation stage.  Further 
Welsh Government clarification to 
follow.  

  

Amber 

Cost-of-Living Crisis Impact of cost-of-living crisis on 
tenants’ ability to pay rent and 
service charges, resulting in 

increased arrears, requirement for 
bad debt provision and increased 
debt collection and recovery 
costs. 

Reduction in rental income 
receivable and resources available 
to support the HRA budget. 

  

Amber 

Information and advice to tenants, e.g. 
through Into Work Services. 

Maximisation of funding for promotion 
of available benefits and specific 
support 

Introduction of the rent arrears pathway 

Regular review of bad debts provision. 

Continuous improvement service review 
to ensure value for money and 
maximisation of resources  

  

Green 

Ensuring the accuracy 
of stock condition 
data, including the 
implementation of 
new standards 

  

Planned improvement schemes 
are incorrectly budgeted for and 
timescales to deliver are 
potentially unrealistic. 

  

Amber 

Stock condition data is continuously 
updated with live data and 
opportunities to survey properties taken 
to minimise inaccurate information. 

  

Green 

Increased demand for 
services – Increased 
housing need, tenant 
support and advice, 
increased repairs and 
maintenance.   

  

Conflicting priorities within the 
available resources resulting in 
the need to ensure service 
delivery achieves maximum 
impact. 

 

Amber  

Tenant engagement and consultation. 

Robust business planning and budget 
setting around identified priorities. 

Management and monitoring of 
performance and against key 
performance indicators (KPIs). 

 

Amber/ 
Green 

Resilience of the HRA 
in the face of global 
issues – refugees, 
conflict 

  

Implications on existing resources.   

Amber 

Seek national support and guidance.   

Green 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

KEY 

ASSUMPTIONS 

2023/24 

REVISED 

ASSUMPTION 

2023/23 

FINANCIAL 

IMPACT  
£’000 

SERVICE 

IMPACT  
MITIGATION 

CPI 6.5% 
  

CPI 4% 
  

+£2.007 m 

A 2.5% 
reduction in 
the level of 
CPI to 4% 
reduces rental 
income and 
available 
revenue 
resources 
impacting the 
flexibility in 
service 
provision and 
ability to meet 
tenant 
priorities 

 Review and prioritise revenue operating 
costs to identify savings. 
 

 Consider and budget for use of 
earmarked reserves and general balances 
to support financial resilience. 
 

 Review and reprioritisation of the Capital 
Programme and realignment where 
feasible of future spend plans. 

 

 Continue to liaise and consult with the 
WG on future rent policy highlighting the 
importance of ensuring that capital 
commitments currently being entered 
into remain affordable. 
 

 Reduce new build development 
programme where other capital 
realignment is not possible 

Employers’ Pay 
Award 6% 

Employers’ Pay 
Award 8% 

+£0.724 m 

An increased 
pay award at 
8% results in 
an increased 
funding 
requirement 
reducing the 
flexibility to 
progress other 
plans and 
priorities 

 Use of earmarked reserves. 
 

 Review and reprioritise revenue 
operating costs. 

 

 Consider a reduction in planned 
expenditure including within the Capital 
Programme where any variations to 
planned spend are feasible/not 
committed. 

Appendix D 

Sensitivity Analysis 

 The assumptions within the HRA business plan are based on best information and will be 
subject to a risk of change.  The table below sets out some key areas of sensitivity and the 
potential financial impact on the plan, using the 2023/24 budgets for illustration. 

This is on the assumption that all other factors remain constant and no 
mitigation/offsetting actions are in place. In reality, as set out in the table at Appendix C, 
planned mitigation would take the form of numerous and varied measures to ensure a 
viable financial position is maintained. 



 

 

 

 

Void rent loss 
1.75% 

Void rent loss 
1% 

-£0.641 m 

A 0.75% 
decrease in 
the void rent 
loss increases 
potential 
rental income 
generated and 
the resources 
available to 
fund planned 
programmes 
of investment 
and service 
provision 

 Consider and budget for transfer of 
additional resources to replenish 
earmarked reserves and support financial 
resilience. 

 Reduce borrowing via increased direct 
revenue financing in year with impact on 
future capital financing costs. 

  



 

 

 

 

 
 

   Income  Expenditure   

Year Year  Net rent 
Income 

Other 
income 

WG Aff 
Hsg 

Grant* 

Total 
Income 

 Management 
Repairs & 

Maintenance 

Other 
Revenue 

spend 

Total 
Expenditure 

Capital 
Charges 

DRF 

Surplus 
(Deficit) 
for the 

Year 

Total 
Balances/ 
Reserves 

   £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000  £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 
                

1 2023.24  95,254 2,499 575 98,328  (40,447) (22,806) (5,794) (69,047) (27,881) (1,400) 0 23,610 

2 2024.25  103,203 2,474 575 106,252  (43,782) (23,162) (5,754) (72,699) (32,153) (1,400) 0 23,610 

3 2025.26  107,648 2,478 575 110,701  (45,287) (23,394) (5,609) (74,290) (35,912) 0 500 24,110 

4 2026.27  110,917 2,486 575 113,977  (46,317) (23,763) (5,715) (75,795) (38,683) 0 (500) 23,610 

5 2027.28  115,431 2,496 575 118,502  (46,981) (24,276) (5,874) (77,131) (42,872) 0 (1,500) 22,110 

6 2028.29  121,565 2,507 575 124,647  (47,764) (24,985) (6,017) (78,766) (48,327) 0 (2,446) 19,663 

7 2029.30  127,228 2,519 575 130,322  (48,563) (25,715) (6,163) (80,442) (50,662) 0 (781) 18,881 

8 2030.31  131,697 2,614 575 134,886  (49,378) (26,468) (6,313) (82,158) (53,004) 0 (276) 18,605 

9 2031.32  135,531 2,626 575 138,732  (50,837) (27,384) (6,531) (84,753) (54,491) 0 (511) 18,094 

10 2032.33  139,401 2,639 575 142,615  (52,341) (28,597) (6,757) (87,694) (54,140) 0 780 18,874 

11 2033.34  142,969 2,651 575 146,196  (53,891) (29,725) (6,990) (90,606) (54,800) 0 790 19,664 

12 2034.35  146,723 2,665 575 149,963  (55,487) (30,898) (7,232) (93,618) (55,605) 0 740 20,404 

13 2035.36  150,576 2,678 575 153,829  (57,133) (32,118) (7,482) (96,733) (56,667) 0 429 20,834 

14 2036.37  154,530 2,757 575 157,862  (58,828) (33,386) (7,741) (99,955) (57,705) 0 202 21,035 
  

Appendix E 

HRA Business Plan 30 year Budget Forecast  

* Welsh Government Affordable Housing Grant 



   Income  Expenditure   

Year Year  Net rent 
Income 

Other 
income 

WG Aff 
Hsg 

Grant* 

Total 
Income 

 Management 
Repairs & 

Maintenance 

Other 
Revenue 

spend 

Total 
Expenditure 

Capital 
Charges 

DRF 

Surplus 
(Deficit) 
for the 

Year 

Total 
Balances/ 
Reserves 

   £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000  £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 
                

15 2037.38  158,588 2,771 575 161,935  (60,576) (34,705) (8,008) (103,288) (58,551) 0 95 21,130 

16 2038.39  162,753 2,786 575 166,115  (62,376) (35,908) (8,285) (106,569) (59,594) 0 (48) 21,082 

17 2039.40  167,028 2,801 575 170,405  (64,232) (37,153) (8,572) (109,956) (60,377) 0 71 21,153 

18 2040.41  171,416 2,817 575 174,808  (66,144) (38,441) (8,868) (113,454) (61,282) 0 72 21,225 

19 2041.42  175,920 2,833 575 179,327  (68,116) (39,774) (9,175) (117,064) (62,602) 0 (340) 20,886 

20 2042.43  180,542 2,924 575 184,041  (70,147) (41,153) (9,492) (120,793) (63,718) 0 (470) 20,416 

21 2043.44  185,286 2,941 575 188,801  (72,241) (42,382) (9,821) (124,443) (64,554) 0 (195) 20,220 

22 2044.45  190,155 2,958 575 193,688  (74,399) (43,647) (10,160) (128,206) (65,519) 0 (37) 20,183 

23 2045.46  195,152 2,976 575 198,703  (76,623) (44,949) (10,512) (132,084) (66,289) 0 330 20,513 

24 2046.47  200,282 2,994 575 203,850  (78,915) (46,291) (10,876) (136,082) (67,131) 0 637 21,150 

25 2047.48  205,546 3,012 0 208,558  (81,278) (47,673) (11,252) (140,203) (68,104) 0 251 21,402 

26 2048.49  210,950 3,119 0 214,068  (83,714) (49,096) (11,642) (144,452) (68,902) 0 715 22,117 

27 2049.50  216,496 3,138 0 219,634  (86,225) (50,561) (12,045) (148,831) (69,745) 0 1,058 23,175 

28 2050.51  222,188 3,159 0 225,346  (88,813) (52,070) (12,462) (153,345) (70,833) 0 1,168 24,343 

29 2051.52  228,030 3,179 0 231,210  (91,481) (53,625) (12,893) (157,999) (72,069) 0 1,141 25,485 

30 2052.53  234,027 3,201 0 237,228  (94,232) (55,226) (13,340) (162,797) (73,017) 0 1,413 26,898 
 

* Welsh Government Affordable Housing Grant 

Please note: The Business Plan 30 year financial model categorises some informaƟon differently to the short/medium term budgets 
and therefore figures may vary. 
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